Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address{es) of
administrator(s)

: Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited 8443101
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, CR-2016-005194 of 2016
Companies Court

{full name of court)

We (a)

Adam Henry Stephens
Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
Andrew Stephen McGill
Smuth & Willamson LLP
25 Moorgate

London

EC2R B6AY

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 7 September 2016
Signed
Joint Adminisfyator

Dated T loalib
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Adam Henry Stephens
information in the box apposite but If Smith & Withamson LLP
you do, it wili help Companies House to 25 Moorgate
contact you If there 15 a query on the London
form EC2R B6AY

The contact information that you give

will be visible
nublic record

|

COMPANIES HOUSE

to researchers of the 020 7131 4000
DX Number 119507 Finsbury Square EC2 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Regsstrar of Companies at -
e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
ASHK4729*

14/10/2016 #273

—rp




Smith &
0= Williamson

ﬁhildren, 4Children (Trading)
Limited, 4Children (Direct)
Limited, 4Children
(Gloucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth) Limited,
4Children (Worcestershire)
Limited (collectively “the
Charity”)
(all in administration)

Joint administrators' statement of proposals pursuant to Paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

2 September 2016




Contents

10
11
12
13
14
15

16

17.

Glossary

Introduction

Key points

Background to the admimstration

Purpose of admimstration and strategy

Joint admimistrators’ receipts and payments

Conduct of the administration

Financial position at the date of administration
Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration
Exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating to the conduct of the admimstration
Pre-admimstration costs and expenses

Jomnt admimstrators’ remuneration

Admimstration expenses

Meeting of creditors

Next report and creditors’ nghts

12

14

15

15

16

17

18

19

20

20

4Chldren (1n adrministration)

3




Appendices

]

Vi

Vi

Statutory informaticn
Prior professional relationship
Receipts and payments account

Time analysis for the outstanding pre-appointment time costs

23

29

30

31

Staffing, charging, subcontractor and adviser policies and charge out rates 32

Schedule of the Chanty's creditors

35

Joint Administrators’ Statement 1in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency

Practice (5IP) 16

4Chldren (in admimistration)

56

S



1. Glossary

Abbreviation Description

the Chanty 4Children, 4Chitdren (Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limted, 4Children
{Gloucestershire) Limited, 4Children {(Plymouth) Limted, 4Children
{Worcestershire) Limited

4Children or Entity 4Children, a prnivate company limited by guarantee
Trading or Entity 4Children (Trading) Limited
Direct or Entity 4Chldren (Direct) Limited

Gloucestershire or Entity  4Children (Gloucestershire) Limited

Plymouth or Entity 4Children (Plymouth) Limited

Worcestershire or Entity  4Children (Warcestershire) Limited

AFC Action for Children

the joint admimistrators Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Cannelt and Andrew Stephen McGll
SIP Statermnent of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

1ABS Insolvency Act 1986
If preceded by S this denotes a section number
Sch B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

If preceded by P this denotes a paragraph number

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

If preceded by R this denotes a rule number

SOA Statement of Affairs

ETR Estimated to realise

CVA Company Voluntary Arrangement

CvL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Custams

QFCH Qualifying Floating Charge Holder - a secured creditor who has the power to
appoint an admimstrator

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

SEWEBC Smith & Willilamson Employee Benefits Consultancy, a division of Smith &
wilhamson Financial Services Limited

SEWFS Smith & Wilhamson Financial Services Limited

HSBC HSBC Bank Plc

FSE FSE Social Impact Accelerator Limited

EMT Executive Management Team

4Chaldren (in admanistration) 3 ||




Abbreviation Description
TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations
Barnardo’s Barnardo’s Chitdren’s chanty, a company lirmited by guarantee

Note The |AB6 and IRB6 have been subject to a number of significant amendments since their onginal issue,
including a number of substantial and 1mportant changes in April 2010 and October 2015 References to 1A86
and IR86 1n this report are to the legislation as 1t applies to this case

4Cmldren (in adrmmstration) 4 l'




2.

Introduction

We, Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O0'Cennell and Andrew Stephen McGill, of Smith & wWillhamson LLP, 25
Moorgate, Landon, EC2R 6AY and licensed nsolvency practitioners, were appointed joint admimstrators of the
Chanty on 31 August 2016

This report sets out our proposals 1n respect of the admimistration of the Chanty and s 1ssued 1n conjunction with SIP
16 which sets out detailed information n respect of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty’s business and assets

Appendix | contains information n respect of the Chanty and the joint admimistrators that 1s required under the
1A86

Appendix VIl contains our SIP 16 statement

This report has been prepared on a consolidated basis and relates to all six legal entities and the forecast outcome
for the vanous classes of creditars has been prepared on this basis also

This report 1s prepared to the 2 September and, therefore, only covers a post appointment penod of 2 days We are
In the process of requesting SOA’s for each entity from the appropnate director and compiling further, relevant
financial information

We are presently unable, therefare, to forecast the outcome for each class of creditor on an entity by entity basis
This information will be reported to creditors as part of our next report

Key points

+  We were appointed joint admimstrators of the Chanty on 31 August 2016 by the directors of the Chanty
+ Both of the QFCHs, HSBC and FSE, consented to our appointment

+ The objective of the administration 15 as in P3{1)(b) S5ch B1, namely achieving a better result for the Chanty's
creditors as a whole than would be Likely 1f the Chanty were wound up (without first betng 1n admnistration)

« A pre-packaged transfer of a majonty of the Chanty's business and assets was completed on 31 August 2016, to
another chanty, being AFC  The remainder of senaces were taken back in-house by the relevant local authonty
or transferred {at the local authonty’s request) to another provider Full details of this transfer are provided at
Appendix VIt

« The administrators’ strategy was to maximise realisations 1n to the estate, whilst also rmtigating preferential
and unsecured employee claims by effecting a TUPE transfer of some 1,022 employees Should the transfer not
have taken place, the ltkely alternative would have been the immediate cessation of all services and
redundancies for all employees Of these 769 were transferred to AFC and 253 to other orgamsations 46
redundancies were made by the Chanty shortly before the appointment of adrminmistrators

s  Prior to the date of admimstration, there was a consohidated credit balance at HSBC of £327,331 21, which was
transferred to a designated ‘Re’ account operated by Smith & Williamson

« Approximately 31,300 children regularly attended the Chanty’s children centres, which have been maintained
by wvirtue of the transfers In addition, 3,200 nursery places have been saved, 1n excess of 4,500 places secured
at young people centres and 2,000 disabled children and young people are still able to regularly attend activities
previgusly run by the Charity

« There are two secured creditors HSBC effected set-off under the terms of their secunty pnor to the
admmstration and FSE are owed circa £500,000 FSE are likely to suffer a shortfall on their secunty

* Total preferential creditor claims are estimated at £21,620 50 and are expected to be repaid 1n full.
Ordnary unsecured creditor claims are believed to be in the region of £4 3m across all entities within the
Charty group

s Based upon present information, there 1s expected to be a distnbution by virtue of the Prescnbed Part (see
Section 8 3 for full details) to unsecured non-preferential creditors for some {or possibly all) of the six
individual entities within the 4Children group

« The estimated average forecast dmidend rate for the ordinary unsecured creditors 1s 0 019p in the £ based upon
forecast claims that may be received However, this rate may not be applicable to creditors of each Entity
because there remain significant uncertainties over the allocation of recovenes between individual Entity

4Children (in admimstration) 5 ll




estates This uncertainty denves from the Chanty's accounting treatment {for instance) for the recording of
trading income and incomplete fixed asset information

s We do not believe there 15 sufficient property to enable us to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors (other than
by way of the Prescnbed Part) and have made a statement pursuant to P52(1)(b) Sch B1 accordingly A meeting
of creditors 15, therefore, not being called

s If 10% or more by value of the Chanty’s creditors wish us to call a meeting, details of the process are covered in
section 16 below

s« We will be seelang approval of the basis of our remuneration and disbursements as set out at section 14 of the
pre-appointment costs and expenses as set out tn section 13 from the secured creditors {HSBC & FSE) and the
preferential creditors 1n due course

*«  We will also be seeking approval of our discharge from hability from the secured and preferential creditors
in due course

«  Our proposals will be deemed to be approved eight business days after ther dispatch to creditors if we do not
receive a valid request for a creditors’ meeting

QOverall, this pre-pack and transfer of operations has been a very big exercise and we thank the many
stakeholders for their help

Background to the administration

The Chanty existed to promote the care and education of children 1n need of care out of school hours and school
holidays 1n the nterests of their social welfare with the object of improving their welfare and conditions of ife The
Chanty carned out these objectives through

« The provision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare services and targeted services These services
were provided in more than 100 settings across the Unmited Kingdom,

«  An extensive programme of traimng and education for professionals working in the early years and childcare
sector, and

« Commussioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and nationat policy

The incorporation dates and company number for each respective entity 15 set out below

Company
Number

Incorporation

Comments*
Date

4Children 1789253 6 February 1984 | This 1s the ultimate parent company of the group 1t 15 a company
Limited by guarantee (as distinct from being bmited by share capital,
which all the other compames n this table are) Some trading
activity was undertaken through this company

Trading 2433565 18 October 1989 | Some tracing activity was undertaken through this company
Direct 5133622 20 May 2004 Some trading actmity was undertaken through this company
Gloucestershire 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading activity pertaining ta wark with Gloucester local authanty

was broadly undertaken through this company

Plymouth 9164390 6 August 2014 Trading activity pertaining to work with Plymouth locat authority was
broadly undertaken through this company

4Children (in admimstration) 6 "




Worcestershire 8856474 22 January 2014 | Trading activity pertaining to work with Worcester local authonty
was broadly undertaken through this company

*The precise trading, accounting end controctual relebonships wnvolving each company, other group companies and external (to the group)
caunterparties remain opaque

We set out below a group structure for the Chanty for your infarmation

4Children Group Structure

(as at 16/06/16)

4Chiidren {Co Lid by guarzmisd) ¥ 01788253
Chanty # 238285

Fareham Cesnmumiily
4CkIden (Tiading) Lid partnerstip LUP [Designated
{7 subsidiongt K GRARASCS members)
#QCITITIE

AChldimn (Wescostarshire) Lid 4ch“f’m'f_fr’“:"m3$m o {ledren |Qirect} L
CERS sisidinrg)  DRESGATE ME%  sbaitiry) ¥ 0218433 (10072 suwidiany 03133622

The Chitdten's Panneship Lid
{Co Ltd by guarantna} AChYren {Glaucostarshirs)
#CRR4T24T baad
R et BT uatantory 4ThikRen (106", suvitiang) 2 05133101
(Crech) L & Natonal Coxtaren's
Burezy)

Creditors will note that there are 2 compames within the structure that are not mentioned 1n this report  For the
avoidance of doubt and to the best of our understanding, neither The Children’s Partnership or Fareham Commumty
Partnership LLP are subject to any formal insolvency proceedings and we confirm that we have no authorty n
relation to these 2 compames

Like many other orgamisations operating in the Not for Profit and public sectors, the Chanty had come under
considerable budgetary pressure over the last couple of years However, the Chanty had managed to increase its
revenue by securing additional local authonty contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn n spending
In thewr sector However, over the last 18 months, a reduction in funds from the Local Authonties and loss of key
contracts led to a detenorating financial position

Around May 2016, the Chanty’s management received notification that a substantial contract with a local authonty
would not be renewed Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty’s most profitable service agreement and went
a considerable way to cover losses made in different areas of i1ts business The loss of this ¢ontract forced the
Chanty's Executive Management Team {“EMT”} to re-assess the Chanty’s financial forecasts and on-going trading
and n this regard, they obtained prafessional advice about the financial options avallable to the Chanty's and 1its
future At the same time, the EMT also undertook a cost saving exercise, together with efforts to secure alternative
revenue streams

AChldren (1in administration) 7 l'




Duning this penod the EMT became aware that their fund raising and new contract seeking efforts night prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all activities
to AFC This included the imtial possibiity of AFC assuming the financial obligation to certain of the Chanty's
secured lenders (being HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed to fruition
Furthermore, AFC subsequently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of all services (and there
were significant discussions about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to accept)
Therefore, a brief marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant local authorities was undertaken to
identify alternative possible acquirers

After seeking further professional advice dunng August 2016, the Chanty's trustees and EMT commenced steps to
place the Chanity into admimistration as part of a pre-packaged transfer of services to AFC and others

Notice of intention to appoint Joint admimistrators was filed n the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviswon,
Companes Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors The 1ssuing of a notice of intention to appoint had been due to
HMRC indicating that 1t would seek to wind up the Chanty (all 6 Entities formed part of a VAT group) for non-
payment of the sigmificant VAT arrears This was subsequently served on the holders of qualifying floating charges
{beng HSBC & FSE), who provided their consent to the joint admimistrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Chanty's employees were formally informed that joint admimstrators would be appointed
that day Followang the appowntment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the joint
adrmimistrators with their strategy  Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or other argamsations and
46 made redundant

Purpose of administration and
strategy

The joint admimstrators must perform thetr functions with the objective of

L] rescuing the cOmpany as a going concern, or

« achieving a better result for the company s creditors as a whole than would be Likely 1if the company were wound
up (wathout first being in admimstration), or

= realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We do not believe that the first objective can be achieved 1n this instance on the basis of the Chanty’s pressing
cash-flow 1ssues and substantial short and long term liabilities, and there 1s no prospect of sufficient funds being
raised to resolve this position

We believe that the second objective will be met on the hasis that realisations from administration wall sigmficantly
exceed what would have been achieved in liquidation, which will enhance the return to all creditors Should the
Chanty have ceased to trade, 1t 1s bikely that recoveries from debtors would have been matenally eroded by the
immediate cessation of the services This, along with the extensive redundancy costs, would have significantly
reduced the funds available to the unsecured creditors

The third objective will also be achieved, as we anticipate that the preferential creditors will be paid in full, which
may not have been possible had the admimistration not taken place

Section 7 of this document provides details of the actions taken to date i pursit of our strategy for the
admimstration and section 10 details our proposals to achieve the purpose of the admimstration and to bring 1t to a
conclusion 1n due course

4Cmldren (in adminstration) 8 l'




7.1

Joint administrators’ receipts and
payments

To date, the only receipt received 15 1n respect of the consolidated credit balance held at HSBC These funds were
remitted into a client account operated by this firm on 30 August 2016 and total £327,331 21 As noted n Sectton 7
below, a reconciliation exercise 1s reguired to ensure that the funds are allocated to the correct Entity and
therefore realisations of this nature do not appear on the joint admmstrators’ receipts and payments account

Further, the funds paid by AFC 1n relation to the pre-pack transfer are presently held by Russell Cooke
At the time of reporting, no other realisations have been received

Although we are obliged to append copies of our receipts and payments accounts to this report, on the basis that
they do not contain any information, none are attached

Conduct of the administration

Pre-packaged sale

The majonty of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 1s no
association hetween the Chanty and AFC and they do not share any common Trustees or management The AFC
transaction took place on 31 August 2016 The assets can be descnbed as -

Plant & Equipment pertaining to nursenes,

A dedicated website, referred to as the Foundation Years website,

Nursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together (by virtue of their contractual
history) into 17 groups,

The consideration paid was £53,520, which was paid in full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently held in a
client account by the admimistrators’ solicitors, Russell Coocke The consideration was apportioned as follaws -

Nursery and related contracts -service continuity 17
deeds (£1 for which there are 17)

Global hicence to occupy the related premises 1
Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1
Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plant & Equipment (£1,500 per nursery site of which 43,500
there are 29)

Website 10,000
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wider transaction The consideration will be allocated to the relevant
legal entity within the Chanty group As lighlighted above the majority of the consideration relates to plant and
equipment The accounting records in respect of these assets are nsufficient to allow an obwvious allocation It
would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split, therefore an equitable split
will be undertaken based on existing asset register information

4Chidren (in administration) 9 ll




72

Sanderson Weatherall approved the proposed transaction as the best one and overall the jownt admimstrators |
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and |
that the sale pnice acthueved was the best obtainable in all the aircumstances ‘

\

Fallowing the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Chanty’s business and assets on 31 August 2016, to AFC,
the joint administrators are abliged to prowvide information an the sale pursuant to the requirements of SIP 16, Pre-
packaged Sales in Admimstration

In respect of each Entity we set out below what has happened to the business (such that it was)

Entity Name Action taken in relation to the business

4Children Certamn assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
in-house by the Local Authonty

Trading Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

Direct Certain assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back \
in-house by the Local Authonty

Gloucestershire | Taken back 1n house by the Local Authonty |

Plymouth Transferred to Banardo’s upon the request of the Local Authonty

Worcestershire Certamn assets, contracts and employees transferred to AFC by
virtue of the pre-packaged sale Some contracts etc taken back
n-house by the Local Authonty

The activities pertaining to achieving the transfers were very extensive Some of the work 15 descnbed in the SIP16
disclosure {see Appendix VIl) We make the following further comments

« There were extensive negotiations with the various local authonties as to the terms of the transfer to AFC
(and many service contracts were altered),

+  Extensive logistical preparations for the transfers, including the provision of employee, accounting, trading
and regulatory information,

+ Substantial work regarding comphiance wath employment regulations {1n terms of TUPE and redundancy
notification),

s Liaising with certain government bodies such as Ofsted, the Chanty Commission and the Department of
Education, and

«  Discussions were undertaken with certain landiords

Overall these transfers have invoived sigmficant effort and support by vanous stakeholders (eg staff and Local
Authonties) We thank them for their support

Retained Team

The joint admimistrators have retained a small team to provided cntical ongoing financial and administrative
functions to include, but not imited to, the following -

. Preparation, submssion and 1ssue of P45s,
. Updating all debtor information and collating outstanding invoices and statements for the Chanty,
. Provision of critical information n relation to the pension providers to allow claims for outstanding pension

centnbutions to be made,

AChildren (1n administration) 10 l'




7.3

7.4

75

76

. Provision of employee information to AFC and other parties following the TUPE transfers,

. Provision of information to ERA to assist with the redundant employees claims process,
. Updating the purchase ledger, to try and capture all potential creditors;

. Reconciling the Chanty's bank accounts;

. Collating sensitive data and supporting the transfer to vanous parties,

- Supporting the smooth transition of services between the Chanty and vanous parties,

The retained team have also maintained the cntical financial records to assist the admimistrators 1n the ongoing
Investigations

As part of the retained team, the joint admimstrators’ retained the services of the IT consultant who has been
nstrumental to mantaining the IT seriices

Cash at Bank

Prior to our appointment, £327,331 21 was remitted by HSBC to a designated ‘Re’ client account operated by this
firm

In addition to this, £107,084 was held in the Chanty’s HSBC accounts at the date of appointment We have wntten
to HSBC to notify them of our appointment, request that the credit balances are paid over and that the accounts
remain open to facilitate to the ongoing collection of the Chanty’s debtars

The Chanty operated indvidual accounts (1n some cases several accounts) for each Entity The joint admimstrators
have undertaken an imtial review of the most recent balances and, in conjunction with the EMT, formed a view of
where these credit balances should be allocated This exercise will be completed over the course of the next week
or so and reported to creditors 1n future reports

Fixtures & fittings

As set out In the Joint admimstrators’ SIP 16 report, there are a number of ongoing negotiations in relation to the
Chanty’s fixtures & fittings The joint admimistrators’ anticipate further realisations in this regard and will report
further to creditors with their next report

Leasehold premises

The Chanty's operated from their leased head office at 5 Greenwich View Place, Iste of Dogs, London E14 9NN.
Sanderson Weatherall are undertaking a review of the lease to determine whether there 1s any value to the
admimistration estate Itis understood that the lease has less that 18 months to run and, whilst Sanderson
Weatherall’s review 15 yet to be concluded, it 1s unlikely that there will be any realisable value in the lease

Book debts and other receipts

The principal asset remaining to be realised 1s the sales ledger, which for the purposes of the EQS 15 estimated to
realise £205,041

A key part of the imitial strategy related to the protection of the Chanty’s debtors The admimistrators have
retained a small team 1n the head office to ensure, amongst other things, that all inveicing 15 brought up to date and
have also started the process of pursuing the outstanding debtors As at 2 September 2016, only mimmal recovenes
have been made 1n the sur of £9,729, but 1n view of the hmited penod of time elapsed since our appointment, this
15 not unexpected

4Children (in admimistration) 11 ll




7.7

8.1

82

For the sake of clanty, the book value stated above is only an estimate of the total amount due to the Chanty and
duning the course of the next few weeks we will undertake a review of the ledger and will ensure that the book
values and any corresponding receipts are allocated to the correct legal entity of the Chanty

Other steps taken since appointment

We summanse below the other key matters that we have dealt with since cur appointment We have

+» Completed the pre-packaged transfer of the majonty of the Chanty’s actimties to AFC

+ Responded to Press enquires as appropriate

s+ Negotiated arrangements with the Landlord regarding continued occupation of the premises as necessary,
s Arranged secunity for the premises,

+ Retamned a small number of employees to produce financial information for the joint administrators and to
ensure a smooth transition to the new operators of the nursenes, children’s centres etc ,

+ Liaised wath the Chanty's former bankers (subject to any ongoing receipts from debtors into that account) to
realise the vanous credit balances,

»  Worked with our claims agent, ERA, to arrange the subrmssion of staff claims to the RPS and to resolve quenes
ansing,

+ |solated and recovered records of the Chanty where required for the purposes of the admimistration,
« Liaised wath the Chanty Commission n relation to the reasons for the Chanty’s demise,

+ Notified OFSTED and other regulators that the Chanty has entered adrmmistration, and

* Lased with creditors whose claims are, potentially, subject to retention of title

Financial position at the date of
administration

Estimated financial position of the Chanty

Formal reguests to the directors for the submission of a SOA have not yet been made and therefore not yet received
and available for inclusion with this report  In the absence of a SOA from the directors, IRB6 states that we should
provide details of the estimated financial position of the Chanty as at 31 August 2016, together with a list of
creditors’ names and addresses, details of their debts and, where applicable, details of any security held by them

As stated above, the Chanty’s accounting information s not accurate and fails to identify the assets and habilities
held and owed by, the separate Entities Further, in view of the limited penad of time elapsed since our
appointment, we have not been provided with details of the Entibies’ respective asset and babilities and as such,,
unable to provide this information However, we have obtained a schedule of the Chanty’s liabilities, which 15
attached at Appendix Vi

This information has been taken from the Chanty's records but has not been subject to any audit

Charges and secured creditors

Pror to the appointment of administrators to the Chanty, HSBC held a fixed and floating charge over the Chanty's
assets However, 1n view of the net credit balance held at HSBC they are no longer a creditor and 1n view of thes,
the directors have filed the appropnate documentation at Companmies House to remove the charge

4Children (in admimistration) 12 ll




8.3

FSE hotd a debenture confernng fixed and floating charges over the Chanty’s assets. At the date of the
adrmimistration, the amount awed to FSE was £500,000 Interest continues to be added until the hablity has been
pawd n full

Following completion of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets referred to i section 7 1 No funds have
yet been paid to FSE under the terms of 1ts’ debenture, but 1t 1s anticipated that a payment on account will be made
as soon as possible, but only once the validity of thewr secunty has been venfied by our legal advisors

A summary of the secunty granted by the Chanty 1s shown below '

Amount
Chargeholder Type of charge due

£
HSBC Bank plc’ Fixed & Floating 9 August 2012 Nl Nil
FSE Social Impact Accelerator  Fixed & Floating 9 October 2014 500,000 Nil
Ltd?
National Westrminster Rent Deposit Deed 9 Novermber 2012 MNil - the Nil
Bank PLC?
Totals 500,000 Nil

NOTES

1  There was a substantial consolidated credit balance held at HSBC as at the date of appointment of the joint
adrmmistrators and 1n view of this, their charge (over all of the Entities) has been satisfied but not yet
formally recorded at the Registrar of Companes

2 Asat 31 August 2016, FSE were awed £500,000 FSE hold the benefit of cross guarantees from atl Entities
except Plymouth and their secunty ranks below that held by HSBC

3 It1s understood that this 1s an old charge that was satisfied pnor to the appointment of administrators but
not formally recorded at the Registrar of Companies Steps will be taken to have this charge removed if
our understanding 1s correct

Prescribed Part

Where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September 2003 Section 176A of the Insolvency Act
1986 makes provision for a share of the company’s net property to be set aside for distnbution to unsecured
creditors 1n prionty to the floating charge holder The Chanty’s net property 1s the balance that remains after
preferential creditors have been paid and which would then otherwise be available for satisfaction of the claims of
any holder of a debenture secured by a floating charge The funds are referred to as the Prescnbed Part

The amount of the Prescnbed Part 15 calculated as fotlows

¢ 50% of the net property up £10,000, plus
« 20% of the net property over £10,000
* Uup to a maxamum Prescnbed Part of £600,000

As stated above, the Chanty granted a floating charge to FSE on 9 October 2014  Accordingly, we are required to
set aside a Prescnibed Part fund for unsecured creditors out of the Chanty’s net floating charge property

Based on present information, we estimate the value of the Chanty’s net floating charge property (on a
consolidated basis) to be £391,087 Ansing from this, the value of the unsecured creditors' Prescribed Part fund 1s
estimated to be £81,217 Please be aware that the value of this fund 15 likely to fluctuate dunng the course of the
admimstration and further updates will be provided 1n our progress reports in due course

Where there 15 a Prescnbed Part distrnbution to be made, this will be distnbuted by the joint admimstrators in the
administration

4Children (in administration) 13 ll |




8.4

8.5

Based upon the estimated value of the Prescnbed Part fund to the forecast quantum of ordinary unsecured claims,
we expect that the dividend rate to this class of creditor may be n the region of 0 019p in the £ At this stage of
the adrmmistration we are unable to provide any indication of probable timing of any distnbution that may be made
Please note that this this is a consolidated forecast and 1t 15 possible that there will be some vanance on this
dividend forecast for the individual Entities

Preferential creditors

The Charity’s preferential creditors are estimated to total £21,620 1n respect of accrued but untaken holiday pay
There are no claims for arrears of wages anticipated {save for a small number of overtime claims which will rank as
an unsecured claim)

It 1s hoped that naotice of a distmbution to preferential creditors can be 1ssued before our first progress report, which
must be 1ssued within one month of the six month anmversary of our appointment. The principal matter that wall
affect the tirmng of this will be the RPS finahsing payments to former employees and being 1n a position to finalise
1ts own claim

There have been numerous guenes from our claims agent, ERA, and from former staff relating to holiday pay and
unpaid overtime clams, which we are presently resolving

Unsecured creditors

Total unsecured creditors are estimated to be £4 3m. This figure represents the balance of claims for all s1x entities
and at this stage of the admiristration we have not yet been provided with sufficient information to allocate each
respective claim against the appropnate entity

In addition to the above mentioned amount, there are unsecured claims due from former employees of
approximately £126,255 and as vet unquantified amounts due to the various landlords of the Chanty’s 100+ former
trading premises relating to future rents, dilapidations and other costs due under the terms of the leases These
claims could be substantial

The Chanty has also accrued a VAT and PAYE hability of c£450k and c£249k respectively which will rank as
unsecured claims Other sigmificant habilities include an as yet unquantified amount due to the related Local
Authonty pension schemes and a social investment fund

Estimated outcome for creditors

Qur current assessment of the likely outcome for creditors 1s set out below As stated at paragraph 2 above, the
forecasted outcome for the vanious classes of creditors has been prepared on a consolidated basis and 15 provided for
iltustrative purposes only

+ Preferential creditors’ position - we presently forecast that the preferential creditors will receive payment n
full

s Payments to secured creditors under floating charges - we presently forecast that there will be payments made
to the FSE under their floating charge and there 15 likely to be a shortfall on thew secunity.

« Unsecured creditors’ positien - we presently forecast that the there will be a Prescnbed Part fund payment
only The quantum of this fund will vary on an entity by entity basis, of which further information will be
reported to creditors in future reports

An Esbimated Qutcome Statement summansing the position 15 included n the SIP 16 report, attached at Appendix
vl

4Children (in admimstration) 14 "




10. Proposals for achieving the purpose

of

administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admnistration for the Company are as follows

m

v

The admimistrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Chanity 1n order to achieve the purpose of the
admimstration, namely with the objective of achieving a better result for the Companys creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1n adrmmstration) pursuant
to P3(1){b} S5ch B1

Practical steps to be taken for this purpose include

. Finalising the sale of the remaining fixtures & fittings

. Continuing the collection of the Company's book debts and, 1f considered cost-effective or
expedient to do so, to subcontract this to a firm of specialist debt collectors

. Investigating any matters which come to our attention as requining further inspection and purswing
recovenes If appropnate

As the joint admimstrators do not consider that the survival of the existing Chanty 1s achievable they will
take any action they consider necessary to achieve a sale of the assets of the Chanty as a going concern to
maximise returns to the admimstration estate

if having realised the assets of the Chanty, the joint administrators think that a distnbution will be made to
unsecured creditors, other than by way of any applicable Prescribed Part distnbution, they propose filing a
notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bninging the appointment of the joint
admmistrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into CVL in order that the distnbution
can be made

If the admmistrators consider 1t appropnate and cost effective to do so, they may make an application to
court for perrmssion to make any distnbution to the unsecured creditors that 1s not from the Prescrnbed
Part in the admimistration instead of moving the Company to CVL and then making a distmbution (Note If
permission 15 granted, subject to the need for further mvestigations as detailed in the next section, the
Company will exit Into dissolution once the distribution has been made and the admimstration concluded)

If the joint administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
creditors, they will file a notice with the court and the Registrar of Companes for the dissolution of the
Campany

The joint admnistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as
contained in Schedule 1 |A86, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the purpose of the
admimistration

The administrators propose asking creditors to consider establishing a creditors' committee  If such a
committee 15 formed the creditors who become members of the committee will be responsible for
sanctioning the basis of the jont admimistrators’ remuneration and disbursements, any unpaid pre-
admimstration costs and any proposed act on the part of the joint admimstrators The committee will be
able to make these decisions without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally

11. Exit route from administration

It 1s proposed that, at the appropnate time, the joint administrators will use their discretion to exat the
admimistration by way of one of the following means

1

If having realised the assets of the Campany, the joint administrators think that a distnbution will be made
to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescnbed Part, they may file a notice wath the
Registrar of Compames which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the joint admimstrators to

4Chldren (1in admimstration) 15 l'




an end and will move the Company automatically inta CVL in order that the distmbution can be made, but
anly 1f they consider that the associated incremental costs of a CVL are justified In these circumstances, it
1s proposed that the joint admimistrators will become the joint liquidators of the CVL The acts of the joint
liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Creditors have the nght to nominate alternative liguidators of their choice To do this, creditors must
make their nominaticn n wnting to the joint adminsstrators pnor to these proposals being approved

Where this occurs, the joint admmstrators will advise creditors and provide the opportunity to vote In the
absence of a nomination, the joint admmstrators will automatically become the joint liquidators of the
Company in the subsequent CVL

u) If the joint admimstratars have, with the permission of the court, made a distnbution te unsecured
creditors 1n addition to any Prescribed Part distribution, or they think that the Company otherwise has no
property which rmight perrmit a distnbution to its unsecured creditors, subject to there being a need for
further investigations as described below, they will file a notice, together wath theiwr final progress report,
at court and with the Registrar of Compames for the cissolution of the Company The joint admmistrators
witl send copies of these documents to the Company and 1ts creditors The joint adrmmstrators’
appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies

ur)  Admimistrators have the power to bring claims against former officers of the company wn respect of
transactions that may have caused or exacerbated a company’s insolvency Claims with a good prospect of
success may Indeed be pursued by adminmistrators but there may be cases where it would be more
appropnate 1f a hguidater brought the claim or where the timeframe would not be long enough, given the
maximum extension penod available to administrators The proposed exit route would, in these cases, be
liquidation

If a creditors’ committee 15 established the joint admiristrators will consult with the members and agree the most
appropriate exit route from admimstration

Other matters relating to the
conduct of the administration

The matters detailed below are not considered to be part of the proposals but are intended to provide creditors
with information concerning the remaiming statutory and other matters that must be dealt with n the
administration

s Submitting a confidential return or report on the conduct of the directors to the Secretary for Business, Energy
and Industnal Strategy This obligation arises under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986
Creditors should note that the content of any submission 15 stnctly confidentiat and under no circumstances will
discussions be entered into regarding this

+ Agreemng and making payment of preferential claims, subject to avallability of funds

+  Agreeing the claims of and making payment to the floating charge holders, in accordance with their respective
prionties, subject to availability of funds

+ PRiling corporation tax returns and obtaining tax clearance 1n respect of the admimstration penod
« Paying all costs and expenses of the admimistration ance any required approval has been obtained
» Further statutory reporting as required by IAB6 and IR86

4Children (in administration) 16 Il




13.

13.1

Pre-administration costs and
expenses

Pre-administration costs

Pre-adrmimistration costs are defined as fees charged and expenses incurred by the joint admimistrators or another
person qualified ta act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered administration {(but with a view to
1ts doing so), and “unpaid pre-admmistration costs” are pre-admimstration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered adrmmstration

Our engagement was to provide adwvice and assistance 1n connection with placing the Chanty into Admiistration In
summary, this nvolved -

» Providing services 1n respect of a disposal of certain contracts, which {(due to the Chanty’s financial position and
certain commercial consideratians) was anticipated to take place through a pre-packaged transfer to an
unconnected party,

« Considering the options available to the Chanty in the event that a pre-packaged transfer could not be achieved
or sufficient funds raised, to include assisting the Chanty with being placed nto admimistration,

+ Prowiding an independent and engoing assessment of short term cash-flow 1ssues while the options for a transfer
of certain functions or formal insolvency of the Charity were considered,

+ Adwising the Board and EMT on appropnate actions to be taken during the penod leading up to the anticipated
formal 1nsolvency

The basis of our pre-admmnistration costs was set out 1n our engagement letter with the Chanty Our costs were to
be charged on a time cost basis

Our time costs 1n assisting the Chanty pnor to our appointment as joint admimistrators are £150,473 50 plus VAT Of
this amount, £97,999 plus VAT was paid by the Chanty prior to our appointment such that £52,474 50 remains
outstanding and 1s summansed in the table below

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by us are detatled below

Total

amount Amount Who made Amount

Charged by/service(s) provided charged paid payment unpaid
£ £ 2

Smith & Willlamson LLP Costs 150,473 50 97,999 The Charity 52,474 50
Smith & Williamson Disbursements 2,894 52 725 Q2 The Charity 2,169 50
Russell-Cooke - legal advice 108,310 26 73,950 26 The Charity 34,360 00
Sanderson Weatherall - chattel agents 24,000 00 Nil 24,000 00
Total 285,678 28 172,674 28 - 113,004 00

The pre-appointment costs of Russetl Cooke were incurred 1n advising the Chanity and the proposed administrators Iin
relation to the following matters -

+« the nghts of and duties to the employees,
« the TUPE obligations in relation to the employees,

+« negotiations with AFC and all other parties 1n relation to the transfer of certain assets and business lines of
the Charity,

* preparation and finalising the sale and purchase agreement for the transfer of the business and assets,

4Chitdren (1n admimistration)} 17 l'




14,

14.1

« preparation of all pre-appointment paperwork required to be filed at Court, and

+ general advice pror to appointment

We are not aware of any fees or expenses incurred by any other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
with a view to the Company enterning admimstration

The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs set out above as an expense of the admimstration 1s subject to the
approval of creditors, separately from the approval of the joint admimstrators’ proposals As we believe that the
Chanty has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, other than via the
Prescnbed Part, approval wilt be sought from the secured and (if apphicable) the preferential creditors in
accordance with R2 67A IR86

Joint administrators’ remuneration

Insolvency Practitioners are required to provide stakeholders with details of the work they propose to do and the
expenses that are likely to be incurred Pnor to drawing any fees, these details must be provided to ¢creditors and
approval given Alternatively, creditors may form a committee and, 1f so, 1t 1s up to the majonty of committee
members to give consent

Where 1t 1s proposed that fees are drawn from the insolvent estate on a time costs basis, a fees and costs estimate
will also need to be provided However, at this stage, 1t 1s too early to provide creditors with a fees and costs
estimate, the level of work required and the full extent 15 not yet known Consequently, we propase to provide all
creditors with a detalled estimate 1n due course and seek a resolution at that time

As we believe that the Chanty has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to the unsecured
creditors, other than via the Prescnbed Part  Whilst all creditors will be prowvided with the fees and cost estimate,
approval will be sought from the secured and {iIf applicable) the preferential creditors n accordance with R2 67A
IR86

No remuneration will be drawn until a resolution has been obtained

SBWFS

S&WFS, a company associated with Smith & Willamson LLP, 1s dealing with the Chanty’s pension affairs Payments
to parties in which joint admmstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by,
creditors 1n a similar way as approval of the joint administrators’ remuneration

In this case, the joint admmstrators will be seeking approval for the basis of SEWFS as follows

e By reference to the time properly spent by the S&WFS staff and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
admimstration As we will be seeking approval to draw fees on this basis, a fees and costs estimate will be
provided at the same time as the joint admmstrators fees quote

Details of S&WFS’ charge out rates are included at Appendix V

4Children (in administration) 18 ll




15. Administration expenses

151 Subcontractors

We have utilised the services of the following subcontractors The nature of the work provided and the basis upon
which fees were agreed 15 also set ocut below The arrangement with each subcantractor 15 subject to regular X

review
Basis of fee Costs incurred in Costs paid in
Provider/service(s) arrangement current period current period
£ £
ERA Sclutions {employee claims Rate per employee claim or Nl Nl
processing) hourly rate agreed

15.2 Professional advisors

We have used the professional adwisers histed below We have also indicated alongside the basis of our fee
arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Costs
Professional adviser/service Basis of fee arrangement incurred
£
Russell-Cooke Solicitors (legal adwvice re Hourly rate and disbursements 8,269 Nil
sale of business and vanous other
matters)
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (valuation and Hourly rate and disbursements 4,000 Nt

disposal advice)

Total 12,269 Nil

15 3 Administrators’ disbursements

In the bnef period in which we have been n office, the following disbursements have been incurred

|
Total costs i

Incurred in Paid in outstanding at |

Description current period current period period end !
£ £ £ :

Statutory advertising 1,050 (estmated) Nil 1,050 (estimated)

Jonmt Admimistrators® bonds Mt thl Nik :

Company searches Nil Nil Nil

Paostage Nil Nil Nil :

Category 2 dishursements (see next sectian) Nil Nil Mil

Total 1,050 {estimated) N 1,050 {{estimated)

4Children (in admimstration) 19 I '



15 4

15.5

16.

17.

Note Total costs outstanding may include costs incurred 1n prior penods, but not yet paid At the time of reporting the
voice for the costs of advertising has not been recerved

Category 2 disbursements

Ne disbursements of this nature have been incurred

Policles regarding use of third parties and disbursement recovery

Details of Smith & Willlamson's policies regarding the use of subcontractors and professional advisors and the
recovery of disbursements are set out at Appendix V

Meeting of creditors

The jaint admmmstrators do not believe that the Chanty has sufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made
to unsecured creditors In accordance with P52(1){b) Sch B1, an imhal meeting of the Chantys creditors s,
therefore, not being convened

However, the joint admnistrators are required to hold an mbal creditors meeting if 10% 1n value of the creditors
request 1t If you wish for a meeting to be held, you will need to notify us 1n wnting in the prescribed form (Form
2 21b, which is annexed to this report) on or before eight business days from the date of sending the proposal to
creditors, 1 e no later than 19 September 2016

Creditors may wish to note that 1f they wish for a meeting to be convened they must deposit with us secunty for the
costs of convening that meeting and we may not act to call the meeting until that secunty 15 n place  We would
estimate the costs of calling the meeting and undertaking the related statutory obligations to be of the order of
£5,000 plus VAT

Creditors considering whether to call a meeting may wish to note that the purpose of the meeting 15 purely to
approve or modify the proposals It does not afford creditors the opportumity to question the directors of the
Chanty

In the absence of any request for a meeting to be held, the proposals will be deemed to be approved The joint
adrmimstrators will seek approval of thew remuneration and disbursements and their discharge from hability from
the secured and preferential creditors as appropnate

Next report and creditors’ rights

The joint admimistrators are required to provide a progress report within ene menth of the end of the first six
months of the admimistration or earher 1f the admimstration has been finalised

From receipt of the first progress report, creditors have nghts under IR86 to request further information and to
chatlenge the joint admmstrators’ remuneration and/or expenses incurred  In summary

« Within 21 days of the receipt of a progress report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or otherwise with the court's permission) may
request 1n writing that the joint administrators provide further information about their remuneration or
expenses which have been 1temised 1n the report

«  Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or otherwise with the court’s permission) may within 8 weeks of receipt of a progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, 1n all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the joint administrators’
remuneration 1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses ncurred (including any paid) by
the joint adrministrators, as set out in the report, are excessive

4Children (1n admmmstration) 20 ll




Notwithstanding the above, as referred to in Section 14, we will be providing all crechtors with a fees and costs
estimate n due course, separate to any progress report

Further information regarding creditors’ rights 1s available on application to the joint admimistrators

Kev-

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Connell and Andrew Stephen McGill
Joint Admimistrators
Date 2 September 2016

4Chaldren Hin admimistration)

Ep



Appendices




| Statutory information

Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors/Trustees

Shareholders

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
005191 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
SNN)

1789253

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary

Wendy Karen Fabbro
Jonathan Micholas Mcleod
Sally Rees

Debbie Martine Sorkin
Gary John Walker

n/a

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimistration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanity 1s based 1n the United Kingdom

4Chldren {in administration) 23 ll



Name of Entaty

Relevant Court
Court, Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimstrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Trading) Limited

tHigh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companes Court

005192 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2ZR 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN}

2433565

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

{IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond
Gary John Walker

4Children
Constantine Alexander Botha
The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the

admimistration The proceedings are mamn proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based 1n the United Kingdom

4Children {1n administration)

ép




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Direct) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisien, Comparies Court
005193 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dags, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
{Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
GNN)

5133622

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2} S5ch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorsing the Joint Administrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond
Gary John Walker

4Children (Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admmstration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the United Kingdom

4Children (in admimistration)

E_J']




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment

Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applhicable)

EC Reguiations

4Children {Gloucestershire) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companes Court

005194 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dags, Landon, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, tondon, EC2R 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

8443101

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas Q Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY

(IP Na 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2} Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimstrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Chldren (Direct) Limted

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regutation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimistration The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty is based in the Umted Kingdom

4Children (1n admimstration) 26 l'




Name of Entity

Relevant Court
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admmistrators

Date of Appointment
Appointor

Oirectors

Shareholder

Secretary (1f applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Plymouth) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwision, Compames Court

005195 of 2016

City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Iste of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

{(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14

INN)

9164390

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas O'Connelt

all of 25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
{IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 {2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authonsing the Joint Admimstrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hilary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children {Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
administration  The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based i the United Kingdom

4Children (1n administration)

EJ]



Name of Entity

Relevant Court,
Court Reference
Trading Addresses

Registered Office

Registered Number

Joint Admimistrators

Date of Appointment,
Appointor

Directors

Shareholder

Secretary (if applicable)

EC Regulations

4Children (Worcestershire) Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court
005196 of 2016
City Reach, 5 Greenwch View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14 9NN

25 Moorgate, London, ECZR 6AY
(Formerly City Reach, 5 Greenwich View Place, Isle of Dogs, London, E14
9NN)

8856474

Adam Henry Stephens, Andrew Stephen McGill and Finbarr Thomas Q'Connell
all of 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY

(IP No 9748,7931 and 7931)

In accordance with P100 (2) Sch B1 1A 86 a statement has been made
authorising the Joint Admimistrators to act jointly and severally

31 August 2016

Directors

Joan Hitary Cleary
Imelda Ann Redmond

4Children {Trading) Limited

Constantine Alexander Botha

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the
admimstrabion The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article
3 of the Regulation The Chanty 1s based in the United Kingdom

4Children {in admimstration)

%J]




Il Prior professional relationship

Statement of pror professicnal relationship of Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas
0’Connell, & Andrew Stephen McGill

Adam Stephens has had a prior professienal relationship wath the Charnity to the extent that Smith & Willhamson LLP
was nstructed by the directors of the Chanty on 24 July 2015 te advise on the financial position of the Chanty, to
provide adwvice 1n relation to the options available to the Charity and to identify and approach potential parties who
may have had an interest in acquiring the Charity He was responsible for overseeing and managing the assignment
Neither Finbarr O’ Connell or Andrew McGill had any prior involvement

The costs incurred 1n the above process will not form costs 1n the admmmistration estate Our costs in relation to this
work were £25,000 plus VAT and disbursements and paid by the Chanty prior to the commencement of the
administration

In addition, one of the Trustees of the Chanty (being the parent company of the Chanty’s group) was previously one
of the Trustees of another chanty, for which our firm undertook a solvent liquidation

We confirm that we have fully considered the relevant guide to professional conduct and ethics 1ssued by our
professional body and are satisfied that the existence of this prior relationship does not create any conflict of
interest or threat to independence for us as office holders.

4Chitdren (in administration) 29 l'




[l Receipts and payments account

Receipts and payments account to 2 September 2016

No receipts have been received into any of the admimstration estate bank accounts and therefore no accounts are
attached Details of the only asset realised to date te cash at bank transferred to a client account operated by ths
firm are provided n the main body of this report The position can be summarised as follows -

Funds held i 15 joint adrmmistrators ‘Re  account’ 327,331 1
Funds held by Russell Cocke 53,520 00
Total 380,851.21

Notes and further information required by SIP 7

« The jont admimstrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved

«  We have not yet sought approval of or drawn any other costs that would require the same approval as our
remuneration

» No payments have been made to us from outside the estate

s Details of sigmficant expenses paid are provided in the body of our report

+ Details of payments made to sub-contractors are shown in the body of our report

« Information concerming our remuneration and dishursements incurred 1s provided n the body of the report,

« Information concerning the ability to challenge remuneration and expenses of the administration 15 provided n
our report

+ All bank accounts are 1nterest bearing
« There are no foreign currency holdings

4Children (in admimstration) 30 l'



IV Time analysis for the outstanding
pre-appointment time costs

Manager Senigr Assistants
& Administrater & Average
Associate Assistant B sSupport Total hourly

Classification of work function Partner director Manager Administrator staff hours Time cast rate
Pre-Appomntment
Intial meetings 0060 0 0G 500 000 Qao 500 1,425 00 285 00
General advisory work msolvent 24 50 006 000G 000 000 2450 1065803 435 Q2
Appantment formalities 12 00 ¢ oo 000 000 000 1200 5,217 25 434 77
Preparation of pre-appomtment documents 280 000 075 16 05 000 1960 4,641 75 236 82
Pre-pack sale of business T ﬁi:‘u“ 5 o ag 4375 00C c 00 68705 23,041 22 338 59
Creaitors' (inc EE's) gueres 000 000 300 0oc G Qo 300 855 00 23500
Interested parties 220 000 000 00C ¢ a0 220 957 00 435 Q0
Job planning 080 000 525 § 50 000 1555 3,744 25 24079
File and mformation management ¢0g 04a0 aao 625 025 6 50 1,271 25 185 58
Asset protection ¢ 00 000 Q975 000 0G0 Q75 213 75 285 00
Qther 000 0G0 c a0 225 aco 225 450 00 200 00
Total 66 60 Q00 58 50 3405 025 159 40 52,474 50 329 20

Explanation of major work activities undertaken

Details of the works undertaken pre-appointment are set out 1n the body of this report and the SIP 16 report at
Appendix VIl These can be summansed as follows -

s Attending Board Meetings and advising the Trustees on the Chanty’s financial position,

s Liaising with the EMT 1n relation to the transfer to AFC and other parties;

+ Negotiating with 1n excess of 30 parties i relation to the proposed transfers,

¢ Liaising with Russell Cooke 1n relation to the proposed transfer and contractual documents required to
achieve such,

s Liaising with Sanderson Weatherall in relation to the assets values, offers received and strategy to deal
with remaining fixtures & fittings,

+  Meeting with and ongoing discussions with the QFCH’s 1n relation to the proposed strategy,

4Cmtdren (in admimistration) 3 l'




V Staffing, charging, subcontractor
and adviser policies and charge out
rates

Introduction

Detalled below are

+«  Smuth & Willlamson LLP’s policies 1n relation to
- Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
- Professional advisers
- Disbursement recovery

« Srmth & Williamson LLP’s current charge out rates

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the
specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a partper and a partner or director or associate director as
Jont office holders, a manager, and an admmistrator or assistant The exact constitution of the case team wll
depend on the anticipated s1ze and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their expenence {evel

We may use subcontractors to perform work which rmght ordinarily be carned out by us and our staff where it 1s
cost effective to do so and/or where the specific expertise offered by the subcontractor 1s required

Details of any subcontractors’ services utilised in the penod covered by this report are set out 1n the body of this
report

Use of professional advisers
We setect professicnal advisers such as agents and solicitors on the basis ef balancing a number of factors including

« The industry and/or practice area expertise required to perform the required work

s« The complexity and nature of the assignment

« The avallability of resources to meet the ¢rnitical deadlines in the case

+ The charge out rates or fee structures that would be applicable to the assignment

+ The extent to which we believe that the advisers in question can add value to the assignment

S&EWFS

S&EWEBC 15 a pensions consuttancy firm which specialises in providing adwvice to Insolvency Practitioners on their
appomtment in relation to all aspects of pensions It 1s a division of S&WFS, a company associated with Smith &
williamson LLP

S&EWEBC may be engaged to deal with the Chanty’s pension affairs Payments to parties 1n which the joint
admimstrators or their firm have an interest must be disclosed to, and approved by, creditors Fees for their
services are accrued on a time costs basis Consequently, details of the charge out rates for SEWEBC are provided to
creditors

4Children (in admmistration) 32 ll



Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that may be charged as a
Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
dentifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, 1nvoiced travet and external pnnting, room hire and
document storage  Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment an a proper and reasonable basis such as internat
room nre, document storage or business miteage

Swince 7 July 2012 Smith & Willlamson LLP’s policy 15 to recover only one type of Category 2 disbursement, namely
business mileage at HMRC’s approved mileage rates at the relevant time Current mileage rates are 45p per mile
plus 5p per passenger per mile Prior to 7 July 2012 approval may have been obtained to recaver other types of
Category 2 disbursements

Details of any Category 2 dishursements icurred and/or recovered 1n the penod covered by this report are set out
in the body of this report

Charge out rates

A schedule of Smith & Williamson LLP's charge out rates will also be 1ssued to creditors at the time the basis of the
joint admimstrators’ remuneration 1s appraved

The rates applicable to this appointment are set out below

Smith & Williamson LLP London office  Regional
Restructuring & Recovery Services £/hr offices
Charsge out rates as at 1 July 2016 £/hr
Partner / Director 435-485 350-375
Assoclate Director 370-380 295-305
Managers 235-315 190-290
Other professional staff 150-235 120-175
Support & secretanal staff 85-90 60-135
Notes

1 Time 15 recorded in umits representing 3 minutes or multiples thereof

2 It may be necessary to utilise staff from both regional and London offices, subject to the

requirements of individual cases

3 The firm's cashiening function 15 centralised and London rates apply The cashienng function
uime 15 incorporated within “Other professional staff” rates

4Children (in administration) 33 ll




S&WFS Employee Benefits Consultancy Per hour

Charge aut rates from 1 July 2016 t

Director 225 - 420
Associate Director 200 - 240
Manager 185 - 195
Adminmistrator 70 - 145

Forensics Per haur
Charge out rates from 1 July 2016 £
Partner/Director 300-380
Manager 165-400
Administrator 80-125

4Children (in admimistration) 34 I'




VI Schedule of the Charity’s

creditors

=

{31 Aunaas
» anjen

uard saypaid Ay piay

Auanpat  Kjunaat fue je 3oy
*:qvg

—
=
¥ 1S 348 ¥LvE 284S, S5pugmol (] POY 2UUIPUM ny puv Araulg 3 03 praganeg|
9 2L Bl AW piojpay| Sud L 6t BPOM 139K | Eai] ﬁ:o@ Piojpag
a0 {1 [ e uopua) weng uordinpteg (6 (0! Wi PIojpag)
5L 800 I¥) xa57) puojasRay) Proy moppeq L Aazbing asnoy Hueyanesy
It Lig ROOROT 130§ Youue) § 7| AmmyrIg %«3 aRg
gL ETL T D1k GNN TuryLIoN yEnasogiumam) 133 P prdy uopauy ROy XA PIAUT WNFHOIII4 LoLeg
00 086'S SIGLMS HOJNOT. 3L¥D SH3IND 49 §9 3SNOH ._Jumna NITY3)
998 1NG 6W) x3853 Ianery nes o) poasduuds] g sadoo vl Sy
0 St ¥3q5 15 spaa ] s 2y Jaemalpg| Susaye) soits wruasy
50 T v m| anysprojpag| przng ol peay Asnqanoy M1 TP pUUTY T 2uazuts ST 3 uoyey
5 TSk ars LAg Ampng 7679 ¥0Q Od wawysedag avasut fupagr))| ra.mn-.-oﬁ_d
10 0T dre €34 NSHEN WERMG A Jouty gL LIRYJIPMS 5 ) 34
00 0LE 199 I1vg ANYSTIM 1375upLIe, yred 13pRsn) “ARpy UTDINIUS)'BINOH JIPESTU) P11 suopmiadg 3§ Bupue) iy
00 568'C i IN HPINT] £998 x°9 04 IFIMALIG IDUTUL MPIW N Y| PT siadadimay pain sosTy|
19 198 AL vd IOy proy pirwag Prt avaubrury 20w pain 0sry|
00 005 £ Org I0H awlainy snuany ayn i v UGHE INP] Truoneadsy|
8L PIY AuFAS Buped) Aqysy
4L ErL AHL 559 19134g bioen 35 Puoy #¢p SPPOH HTOH §OQIQUITM| PRI NYOSY|
or £55°7 HLS k157 saIn T apTyIRg AN, POOMY 30T &) P17 $3ddng [ruoywanps oy
o) L H1F EW) pigjRUIay) Ramxeny Wy gvH udidog G0t 3ufy BULIE | R UOATY
i X6 CLLA Aasng Fpughay Peay suadnD »l| N0y £351035 15 T ROBEHUNLLIO] SSAURINY MOLY
Ot oy
00 BEG | g 2103 xasy, YAMItH PHOY UPHW 9| 243U Wy 241
Th 654 MNT AN SINATX HCLTIW| prmaAnng Angasy Argany T3 SUNINBg S1dujEng tolly
00 Of€ it} 995 ASPITLIA] AY3 UIPRG YUDMULIT) TH PRy yred pIe AL PR AIINIFS B3Iy
9% HEl Lyl HOLNIYL 31Y.153 OHIYYL 3¥303A 01 I LINN P11 Te HpIW opry
o U [ iyl proy (W 665 FE0H PR UOPUT) ULy
CT &EL 16 O1am)| uodsrrywom| proy seyy 3tncy |3%uy| Pawu sBunsdg j3kuy
0 " AST W) xase] aanuwg| 310153 pu| poomBupidsg LK) YUY IR 1IN LN UG 223044 344 w)luy
15 66 e EW) papxeig ] Proy Wy M| 1*H papsg apin wooy 1004§ PO YL $53.cx3 19Un0’) #yBuY|
505 L 090 W piojpag uaidupiry asnbs gwntag g 06Z [47 Il & 13T uagby
000t 4931 W) xassy ‘aanuteg ‘o)) aug L SOV dAH SHT WIS BPUTIY)
o MY 71vY S BITW 15 Aingmg mangjoux WTITTW Y
005 YL 2634 Ll weypes #7014 RIISTPY by %2 517/
00 91 Fv05 151, S13L NO NOLNDOLS 344725310V INNIAY UYLLONN] ZE HIUNHD SLNIVS T¥|
or 97 A1 5wy E Ty 1Pan5 NN 15 y2osddy uaasis SIXT] UOAY UGS PJOJPRI] AA034 1020 IO IS |9 ¥
w5 N9 41D nas]| UGN UopUnW proy weyuing RUFT SUFARW SIS VPR Jaung ary|
cooog L iy auky Sy Andiy|
Ll 1] LEI 4] uodareyunos] Inos peoy LaqY 151 471 SHES 9 NOLXY' T Y|
L DAL 9v0 kL) WPy proy rodman grgl @snoy avlia) o0y 3eay PV Bupn) dviouwy Japy
005629 VIR ZLMS HOUN QT ONLLEOL L3415 HAQGHILLOL T Pty st umoun Osje Y] G043y,
L BT NOQNOT mog Proy unLay {06 PT1{VopUeY) sk} 22y
0 15891 116 L4w) xats] mojrey ‘poomluiney ‘proy poomBuiy FEN0Y KUIDYJ g BN (5224135 213} QNI
00 9% 193qug 1339y,
* 9 ane ovm| uoihinmy peoy Avng 13, NG MM TT BN P31 XN Tl QIR
ar st AL #HS! WMOL proug Peoy wmol praig 250310 1wy g 17 £dpS AL W #304) 154
00 %I SHG 119 131532n940)| sumajbuo g uoSiopr'g) NIOMISN PIIURADY|
$6 €2 XAz 19| J21833n090 198115 auebyinos sl ainoy AdmoIng PT1 1wa1y] 3soy3isey

17} 1am 4o unewy

SEIppY

193|313 j9 RN




(3] ALmdas uand 18319343 AN play

Jo e

Ayun2as  Aandds Aue je spe)aq
g

or i Aprer ays3es
wsit DY INY x355ng $IMI] 19205 Bupew 711 311ua) ssIysng Sunew Iyz P11 3N suded
@®om g9y Lvd NOANOT peoy AllajasIoH 7§ asnoH AgjpeJg uea 4014 PUT PT] S@0MURS S5dupsg e)de)
v 601 a8 €91 F4Yseue) aquIRIIOW puay UM, awelylion asnoy 21wBYUoN uouue)
[112s.1) 07f AXG '2AYSIOIUT YIION ‘adioysunosg ‘paojsayiog| MNuany HPLIQUT) anua) jexpay snuany abpuqure)
87610 X8 r762 afpgque) weyusIIe 125 YEH 667 9 nun TensA opny SEpLIQLR)
09 628"} 810 S¥s NOANOT 1935 Jaddn 727 10014 154 1wawyedaq 3aueuy uoiBuys| uoIwsnp3 aBpLQUE))
&r 6 oG FEAD LB Wleg yooiqyx] U] TUIYIY P SBY JOTR)
o0 sl TvO LENS IYSTEM,| aue) snuBay UOIEUSSIM || lanes ) Uty
oz s NXD 135 NOGNO1 133135 AQE2100% ¥9 18 SR} ou BwBawn £D)
0T 5ir 406 O5Nd uaydlg TH05 X040 Od Bupusea 3 ZASIAG
00 019 ZDT BISL| PUEIaAAD $33) US LOIYR01E HIRIUDd pRoy UL T 1IN 19AR1L YROD Y2 JIR0D YOI B/1 PYY TTVSRSISNG
00 57% ral 1£05) K efipLung puay Asnod 51T Ajunuwod 1eH 3BetiA 33piaung
08 BS Ndl 11wy X355 yaumy duey BN H0UNS0I) TT 1011u02 1534 138png
o tae's g Suo 1a
ITRIS'E 119 1157 (Z178B0L0SH Al1auLo) pa 211083 SURIPPUY AIFANOH § Au) peoy [k 13suny (06THIZIOR S0 YsiHg
060 3 Sive FRUSTIM 0AY WO pIoipRIg Py Aol EFLSELIY (9£1509009) seo ys)iLg
LZerk HAE 540D Asling Anaqured ¥5T X089 04 (SEQLLTYY) ST ySIIg
Tl 19
00 00511 HYS 2IWD) x¥353 “Aemiang 133135 USIH 241 3 Ans JSNOH uoun ‘4504 Aqd pauoddng 10§ saunLInddQ Jaiyfyg
T 162 NvL 0505 BLsauvH yBiaiise] ‘HeQ yef ko) ABoouyda) wimim peoy Aayrog (e/0V96L09) Se3 U9
9E 629 D! 645 FApy5AURH Y I0MPY L 233U SURIPIYD TIH TIUPWAL Py ahyim, 19BLTYEY (05ErOP009) $20 usi19
4T £ 61 HAL §1ND Aarng Aaaques 57 0U x0g Qd [1get:nind (BE1852009) Se2 ysUIg
10 94" GHL §NS UopRMSE RAISAM [IEET R IVELT Y $SISNY 0] SUGITHUMURLD) ( 13que2xg ) sucyimos =iprg
00 06T QT 0£Q5) Aysduwey ‘uordweyInos a3ppun) ‘910153 11SNpL S5U330Q 7k UM uoels YRaG Yy P sinoy ueflg
99 951 YL AW UYL P PioJpag uosdway (£OF&0£009 19wy proy (oqieg (502r96109) 529 L1
ILEOS NNG 43 Jousyd uaaug ¥ba03 SNOH JoUNCy uE_ V2ung) Au joaspg
19 KL L AdB 9WS WYHING X553 mowung 19 suma 3253_ 18
[x 1% 331 6LYN| NOJON wey243g e aoediem, L] :_Bﬁﬁ_ WIUNOY pumyd2lg
00 orL 132 8LN| uojuasupy pROY UDlIBIg 10035 AJRUR 4 WRYuF1IRIg
D3 oL NdF £1vg| AHYSTIM AN 15ap uolieyg wWwnbag sy 7| wwo) juauabeurw LoKeY UOTIRIG
ST 9T 0L 0w %3553 1FISUIUYINGS| v Uo-I3MprIg 123115 y&H aBe110) prey 0 112H 8¢l a5 LO-ampRIY
19 967 171 §1vg) SRS uchy UD piojpRig PROY Wosd| IAUdAMN] YINGA UK UQ PIOIPRIG
WNSET L 9Ho £LWD &g T LNV pug Bupyog F5N0H Aemasned FN0D 1HAN] 3IuaRtg
16 000 ) THP 129 auysdwey Mopduseg mAp Buseg 5047 YLION uoanes BupsReY SequRd dNA
10 046 ¥eiI1m uoIm U240 Ayliqedel pieaZinGg YL 008 pa] moLY I3mQ
9 90°L et im ugImy uaa Ayyqedes pieAinag 41 008 moLy amg
55 ivr 179 NS uaayBnosyg 218G uwreg pIy Buppng suonrsadg P s Buyueand 153109ma
oz 6l DO OLNN SJURYLION NHIHSNY ynas 13315 YhiH g1 P17 JT) s1sus0) ang
0g FBE TINE QT 3553 AIGIINYL ITTM peoy Uopud #EL 4 AN $4201Ny3 Junaig
% | NOS 295 X553 vag UO-Puayingg proy Weydag oL PI7 s10130)1u07) ayeg
€0 FOb NG LLWD aysmayusy X593 A10K Y4 N*H Yo IRa.03y 139130557 AJUMLOD AZI0N §IRE
Lt HQE 5L4| weydupuag fudlseqlipy ‘peoy IO §F FIJALLOT JO JIQURY D WRYS UpLING
5 00r's WYHONIWME 60y 100 Od sjuaWARy pue anuasay W2uno) Ay weydumug
9 669°% ¥3553 plopsuay3 AemIsam JjO PEOY SUYOTQOY YSE dwoy sBesols jras moqaa B
Ll 1% Z1E ThaH| $yong| QU0 YBIH| xIES2L) prOY uojRULIO] aaQ P17 53 U5 I75°M 918
or O Adr £ x#53 proRIaY D arew g pRCY a12wuy g e S5eMA JR TWaw 310Rum Ag
68 95 uox Q| ugsuag 189015 4oy ¥ $13YIINg udsuag
0o ke SY6L64 nnypes) YIeaH ASnuag #0717 Auppy 100Y25 ArRwjid Y103 A3niuag

(1} 143p 4 Junswy

SSIEPY

AW1PAN) je BWEN

éj'j

4Children {in admintstration)




(3) fypanaas uand

HE.uL7Y Aunaas  Qunsas Aue e s|eiag

g

00 009 M1g LS LR Jog s1apuny Peay N0 JAIUNH 05| S0 1
§e 519 Pl X3P Adsuncy PROY 153M, IN0S 182)0 894 841 53053 TH)
00 002 YZ OLKS| KM A PROY InA A 02 AunoddQ 11KORSITNA
00090t NaL OLNS BAYSII samag 132115 suyar 35 N9H wmoy HaNU s3I
o vl GHT CHN uojdurey 1ok anuay A ¥l 13)310) SUYMRH umeg
1S H1L WD) SQURD)| LRI peoy auapuimg /1 FaILAY S1pPRIYSRIE]
00055 IHS LIMS, uopuoy) 123015 13U LN 13Uk 07 1waudinby 1y s
i34 o4f 9N uouy peoy Aguium 234 vossey poowuEq
Br63r Hif BOH MAJSIIPPNY 1M LOIARD Aep, 5199900 NG AIOLAA ¥T P11 JRUGURINPI DB
00 [0 pLINL yieg 08 X080 Od P11 Awaysa| 34)
S6W XHs {3 anysiglag ‘uolsa] Hemadey L ‘g wun| P11 dnaug wojsn)|
0sL'T 1l 1w xa553 ‘poomiualg wonny peOy URE] 1S 10014 U7 '5]415] § UOPESeY pocmMiudsg %) Speay ss01)
00¥l§ L 340 8115 FpypIoyRIS proyes| yeq ABoouy9) InyspIHEIS LNJ Indyfe) FSnoH Ysipeaned] A3y 1p1033Y eupnn)
0K UL WORIREID A |
LIX LrLod weyamy 210153 [RUINPU] Lreydiey 1103 YR QXY £3UN sapddng jeuoueanpy s edyjen)
[ 43 UNT BmS| NOGNOT weydy?, F2R1k3L UK ¥, b ppag)
0oor PHL €W X255] 'POOMIVGH] uetiny SNUIY POOMSUIINT OF AIv122335 dySI2QUIN [ JRNRIIL | YAH D]
1311 198 £5M) JRYSpIOS poamLIng Y red $53LSNE pooMIUINg | Uo7 Peoy 112qq0] #7Z Wun 210 B
5er ATL JWIHSAGH AGUN IVINAL TNV AgYd SSIMISNG JMI4WT L3 ]
r 06t MIL L1 pojiem] PROY UOPULIA] 9] Buiptig Ip4H PIVmP] (s270v0T) | (6TvZ0VOT ProjRIgARI3 PUOIO)
L1 AT rILN WYHONIWEI SN2 IRPRIRY| 19300 WyBupung Jusoyidon
0531 HEL ALD3 uopuol peay AUD LLT 607 Aure) v 1m0
[Ty WhiIoso) A)
00 &¥'s uoth] |aYs) $31UF) FRIPPYD AU
905 M5 TIVR xassng 3573 SBpgsIaqoy ganreg sBuying Ayunuwaey
ooel EECLE o) Ao umon)| FNCK sARALTY
05 T'E HB6 135 Lopus] jueg yinog 193415 paoguRls gol UIpEny ABUNLLEY 13315 V0D
00 m Z1s 1y Aa11g sawey) uody vorshuy A1 {OOIGEIIY S sa0pus Buuea ywo
0L 62t P Waudintg 3410 S|
00t a8 0w x3553 oy usdrogumyg POy UOMRH 801 Jurea)
ol AN @904 Byuea)|
00 090°L N6 HINS uopum niRg SaURf 35 S1en $auuy UINY §7 BN 335 D))
oFBiL 700 615 5017 $PIRLID A1y oY) 't Bupyng P11 ¥ 2W3lsAs qau)
00069 IR DIN Yo 'peoy Y amsdy YamIoH 383197 AU
9 s HSF YW [LH-ZTEY peoy iseudl Ne1sy Bugei) Aise) Aareg anuay Joddng ttausng A7 A3
|erl Sdf BTN Rap [ AL PuFIIEM 1305 uoTpRYNY 89 19 e A4
Wi oY WD meng o WCENNE UMy UOJsARY Y1Rd ssauisr 3200 X9 1 (ehary) dnoug 11
00'0g PIOJELI3Y)) ST M) 274 uolysy, NGRS NG 10 YNy
o008 ROAROY PreA ) W) IAIIUG) FENCH Y2
i ki3 HKL 18 MGV 20H UoyIRRW| 0Tt X0 Od PiY 344 99D
1] nns dl HOHoN Susso| uang e IS I YL shRMpYY)
fids g} R 1519 RN WU peoy Jupdy 75| 9AMRS R MQoWwRUINHN,
T I | 1553 [ICEEN) 13215 Mg U3 3 F2uNT) 4BN0I0R PIOJLIA)
oI nat 5»" S0 Aauing wreybusung aun Jepd) #n0H 3 toy1poo| Sawuag auasing|
FESHS'E HH6 =§a_ uopuay Japsutnsaml g s Aams (LT JAIRRUTEIM TOH TRIWP
218 ¥10 855 %3553 ey Assue) peoy Bio7 anua) 2y g AR TRINGD,
00 TEL'E 056 ¥13 uopuoy TIRM. YSIRW 41 Aenl saumyy SINUIA, L3
{314 VeI LR praysaen Peoy prajidag P11 $ado) pueanaD
00 M0 10, 13y A0 WSN0H ALY 1L 1Y FN0H Aoy waurdag Iy [ A'FLel

{3} 143p j® unowy

1M1 Je ey

y)

4Chldren (1n admimstration)



00 526 179 113N 1arem g AUAL yEneyjuog ¢ sadepur vy
0055 W 5351 YRy suwy 1198pr} Auape ry Uiopen 07 ) 311U S UAIPHYD YIIOpRY
k] ¥Ir 2D moBsopo) 19915 Y1vg £1E AIOMBIINIUIN
%6 LT ez LMN| uopudn ‘pray udysr'ELL TT200W ON Weisn) P37 Nidsop{uopuaiIsnoy SPUAL
00 051 A6 IWD X553 QHOJSWTIHD DK U] Iy 23] vy un)| SUOYIR HUNLELSY AAISIII4
00 ooa'L 431 v uay [ ST SUR ULLIPMOY JO15aNY /| RIRIT 04 dA1d Uy
00 06 SITRN uopuo uoowpy ‘peOy ureyuAYLBIg 00426 AnwIg prayaasyy
00 FE9 rlr ST1d [eMUI0] N30y 15 Ry ssdupsng (dunsg WU P31 Sujpuesg pimd
r 196"y vz ¥rI3 uopua] 133435 1991 {01 SdW 1394
08 TET 3 Skve VDAY UD pacipeg proy Mwouy 190y 3% Aruuay 3 amauEIty
172 46 41§ S Juomuey | 805F1 X0g Od Fupaey 1sary
&L iy MA0 EAS aaysdury ybnoioquaey ‘Aem sIN2ISH 3Jed ssaujsng SMALIN £ Wun P17 5IU3 pagany
00 0o 208 LE0S| uajdureyynog uogasing aue Bua QYIS JGLUNT UTPFSING PUR TURUL UQPISING JO UOLIEIIPI Y
L BL9 BNE 11D Aigqiauey Aep 12N 16| SIUBLNSULY UojRI|P] JAYSLY
00 0sT°l UOPUIME HNR THS smg ARsquiay YUOH pley g Auayd) Db+LE JUNS ssauisng AWJy) SININTY| PoayiIyle]
eIl 430 91 0d Fnystwey 133015 I5IM EBL WeYIvy Uop Iy ARUNLALDD OFF pry Ay Jodson g weyde]
TETS6 L ¥ 910d weyarey Azpp 0D SENWI0 M Inotay pur FItRLYS $O UL LRAS) 2unoy ySnosog weysmed|
o) 056°L M6 TNV SIysPIo}p3Y piojpag pRoy [ idury 313u2) yBiaRy paojpayg sdnoug Awey
o o it |
£131:] DYE Z10Od TJUTH odson pROY UCIAYD §¥ Aingag axin U Iy
0o el AV LS8 101545 yinowuasy py 110209 TH BupyoAaay « Butppsuys aundeg uadibiamg
05 rFel'y 0L VWD x358] paoyuin2ys 1Ry Alunoy ¥ X0g 04 S35 pIITYS| 113une) Alungd X553
¥6 645 53l 6131 4215323 Aquapu3 4ivg M0S fzp, FRpRLRg BujsEy3ang sRApY5 UsNE 0d5I
[£]+TeA 9% 91D X553 183035 Yy INUFY W) 11N 12381 504 Buddy
9 69 998 FAD| Anuasey sred S5aUISNG POOMITIM Arm pOOMITEM {oss »201 ori0) ABa3ud NOJ
{8 Er'sl 148 $I0Y DHysAURY oysBunigpeay Ipem, 1ne) spumisey aspdianug
62017 Y9 0505 Yy aue fRyuI YD 310153 [EISNPUY YIRg UG ‘LA SIUISNPL Junow uryuz
cooot't %0 €02 JoEaWYD|  YBnaiogquAad 192415 YlIomwuam ASNAH YLIOMIUSM, 128pa saes 055 suoi1eJjunuwe) dewg
03 006'L qre 91wy *355] 1IG ey sjaLnbg ¢ PTY SHUP A3
oSt 231jujesg yainyd ung
LT oz 7534 OO uuAy sBuyy ‘3podg peoy uRyung) U3 AR PYYY M5e) B weyda
00 06 ana 1w xassy sanumg SUIPRD USPUINED SIS U RS Y3
14114 ¥I5 LW Fanuresq Bupdog 199115 YUYy pesy $3uu34 190y 35 %4M1I0g I3
0069 WdE WD) paOAIY) MM peoy fupmamberew safel10]) Sy 7| P 190uS) MHag puniug JQ 1593
06 £81 NAb 0505 aupysdwey ys| ez peoy UBIFT 'sadyQ ML {U] WIS SIYIUIP PUB anuMIY 12uno) yBnoiog yblasey
caoor | NQ¥ TING XI5505 15¥3 INAHORLSYS 3AVHYd ANVED 21u3) Awinogisel
£l 55 I50 TEW| JNSIYURW 'pIT)IANS peay y0g UoLRY JIO AT yleg UNSIW, SMOLINS YL § N 92no5ay sma) A
00 005 9 2mu3) 5381090 15 (5dA3) Bujumin 43
05 458 176 9LLS Piogels 12373 UG WI0di0T 95 Fnoy [y (W uARH) uop Bujuman A
Tl 4ua Five YSIM alipugmay] ARp, puouwRH sreaj, R3]
9 50L ors 949 pELITN] Yinawauinog JuInaqyInog pROY YSIAWRID ¥ SIHAIIG AIUNIag suinqal Ji3e3
05 888’} HHI 11WD Y1eaH uapsumy proy yieaey mojelung feyspAL| Anwadiey ma
7559 H1S #1934 dysyiag Aniaqmapn auey sBpuquey 23 J2) oA YL SUQIIR JURUALIO] STUSNG 774 g nQ
9 L07 NIS #1 93 FYIHSAETE AANGMIN| 3NV IDQEEWYH FULNFD 531 OA THL 1d 344 @
[ aa) 86 Zve yreg T 15 VAIMIN Ado138 MO YL Temuroy jo A4ang
00 005 GHT TWD X353 PIOJRUIYD) 13313034 NI, ‘350> NG IsnoH ASuptg, 5J2ULR g PUT URLY 540
099 ML 9WD) %3553 UM ‘puz 1N Mo spxueyy L Buneay 3 Suqung sp3 N g
sl FN9 159 ‘poisug =M SHIPY 13 103Hg UIH Ag 329N

(3} Astanaas
jo anjep

[FETY §

Munaaes

aeg

19 p310 Aq B3y
Ajnoas Aue j¢ 5|13

(3) 1qap j& Junewy

X1 {HD

YRy $s3UISNG PIOW £| Nun

JSHRIY AT OfD IUIIAU0]

23195 INPY B UIPIYD RUGIVN
SSAERY

S5epy JO 11012300

1) je sy

gl'j

4Chldren (in admimistration)




o OFS Qvi 13 PIAjPOOM IS aum 21039 9, u3] ssaung yinasoduiew 01 IR Javdwyd X0 wo 4.__
£4 508 re 29y y Axnug Ay SUONMOS LOT LA
55 15 [ TRi=]] YlopoN wrjems pusiidue] ay)! 2NUF) AHLTULLIO) WRYjemS P diysiaulieq juaxy
00 00 N30 9L4M FNYSHI0K 3apm FAMPUSUNY 33H arefiysapm) S YsrY 0z un PIIWad Aduoumsury (|
o0 ok qvi gLl pIC)pooM, LIS auw] 351035 95 u3] ss2upsng YBnoJogquew g) W) 1adeya an Wiy
06 HHZ #] weyBuaig y1eay sBury peay abeseaia 91€ NI3MTPH GH L
114 ML Ly Aapduyg vopyeg ooy A1) 4 Aqsbuns H
foivs {0} J8SH
5 B Nus GIN HROOROT QLSO |G FS0H| SALNKAY J0 WaARdaq| AT AUNOIY| ALY JO FNOH
iy 25 1605 3 Roqqy Aaian peay UONRS 7] 10 ysed | U0} sy puno
0 4T fIHO 6N9 Aa1ng Unnjtirey YuopH 2ur Anayi § HXR] ST AUtH
0% DT WINIL AGOH
W JRr1g YBnouoqu Ry |
o aUs rive FIYTI “NeH RLFRIEE R supydon £ DT L TR T
104 DAL HY NOAHOY 199275 UQLINGIR) A NuAY uu) Aepioy
9€ 90’} WNYI3e AJUNLINGT PUR AN
T€ &1L 0% 0E0s uoydureyines pu3 159, 19305 YOIH 25 U8 JaPPH GOITRIJ05Y AXLILALOY SUIPER|
1591 vl ENS LT yBnasogure | 12405 YEiH 1N0) Aingsayy| P11 UBIMOS A15eM SEH
ol L6y 6 (05 SLUH| Tren Aunan) 952 X09 0 d AGSEY 0INIS sanddng asgspio L
00t 296 £605 QO4LH| X0 0d WAL OIS BaurKr) Aui) 2A45pI01 LN
W Are 193N PURHIQUNYLION y1adiow] autr] sadood) asnoy nossday AWIIsAS JAeM N0 DM
05 STE pETLVEIE TV
00 06§ var 0105 uoydurynos) i #psti proy weyLon 1addn 1y Yuny] 19poqIaw pu3 SSpay
160F 2y 0105 dureyog P 35pay e stor 1§ anua) 000t Tuney umo) pu3z 3pan)
06 S8 15unay umo) pu3 Spay
00 05r'7 396 LML X253 PPIW] uoiuppal | PO LIDaIg] sopn1s uajiuippay P 2wdag Buiysang 1% ey
58 150 bre g4l faung uamow MaN arenbs 5381030 15 asnoy skey PIT ALY 199 I35 AT
231748 Hedl OA 2AYDIICA YHON Aq)#s| UQLELS JaMD 4 xXei]) P 13m0 UANEH)|
0099917 3dL LW X353 MOTUVH SUIPIRG JRRM Y] ‘RNIT X)) a0 AUCI 'SYIUIG RIT SANUAIY W2UND) MOLRY|
00 0k¢ Eregi i uoydurmancs pu3 38payy Ao Jaues 1 aydary agow saysduey
20051 TR SL0d anysduzy Aarsagoum ey ) Founoy Aungy aqysduy
o0 6 6 149 W U USIH 6 ‘¥ I P11 sAB0ouq 3Rt dydamg

[ 4] THL \RAY RELTL ] Wy aba a9y “133N5 153w, *1N0) Angpoam { P11 Auzdio) ajes aa3umiTmn
%5 W's 392%)4 Bupmor
09 06 aT5 KL aBpLquap] [ LAPEET e1sy Bupea) dowe ¢ g PIT SUOIM0S Dpamlads
BT w45 6] xs) LD mray saveg HIL TSP SNy By kg wadeg
ol vt OR6 SL5L wre, uoIBMATNY 'angn sy 7 $1D]R1033Q Weyery
05 1877 NT9 LLWY sheity 13915 159M W°H Y2amy) ay] | 1), ysueq shein)| ANSUIW wed | §20INY] SARID
1191, 240 ril uopuo ‘133115 YBY smdog pe) sapddng 30 wydeis|
a0 008'% dr LA 100dy01g pray Aajawey) asnoy saydeig P13 AWRIURIS,
£5963 | X09 TINS WRYS(IW| J10IST DU BH SIMOG Aem LW | ON e al faduos
WL MW LS55 xavsy 1aajuag v woyloqysmy 0035 POOMUAG
6 %L L0 MIMS wopua] proy I3e7ed weySuyang ek 1 %0 Bupyefyan
o 151 A58 [15M] IRYIPROYRIS Mgy Aeg Aapesy Ko upuang| PEI AN 33
o 151 5% £1dH huzireyBu ong URUSPPRH ooy tawwyl 0oy JSpuTxaAY| P17 S33MAUSS JUALUOIAD TeISuaty
or 0T 99 {LdH 209 weruappey| PROY AuRy) FN0N JIPUTKAY) a9
0B £l Va5 910M uapue 12905 u2anY WD 5% 19 100y 1SNV pURID|
fr A MYE £ X353 pIopanay) PROY WRYIRM| 19157 JRLISOPU) YL ‘T U PY7 SBUIPION SSUSNY [RIALID
0 A LW O¥3IHSALYD) 139115 13824 ANUIZ NG LI pUR FHuTuly L2una praysaen

(3) fwnoas uaall

JLELILTY Rumes  Asundas Aue e ag
aeqQ

(3} 193p yo Junewy

SSUpPY

1UP1T ¥ Swey

iy]

4Children {in admimistration)




09 006 0L NHSEd5| FHIHS LM NOLNIG TIH MONS Wyvd 53550 24N5197 B I5IVISNG Y
05 Ll HAL P OS5 2Jysdurey uojdureyines ean 1sanysy Yaue dealasg wirey Apaoe usmopiuo
00 ¥5€ L3S LN uopue 1295 dimud 82 12507 Suesy) 2unebs uoIxeH §1 BujuRIL Y33 uepUay
05 58t AE LW H1HM ALY POOMPIY| asnoy speaubuoc Ny FSNOH speaubuoy
Q0 08t gL €1W0 uoyny snuany sEuply Suo Jooy > Amuug sAunppy Suay
ol OkL awr ¥IN uapua] a1ebyinos| prOy usaIn 100435 Uunyog ] A3V PIApu3 jo yinauog vopua
19 €701 595 90M BYET] aans3 pecy 224153 JUQILIBIEM Y] FSNOY plequIO 33335 ABTIOUYD2] PRQUDS
0 %1 GHS #0 NOGNO1 123035 ||AuU.N ] 98-97 Fsnoy uapA) UOJR} I0S5Y JUALLIIAOD T2 207
SIOLE 91 #55 x3153 QYOIHIOY NOQDNIHSY anuany AI919)3Y gk aSMay yaine) P17 $3135 Bujuea) 187
05 687 HAZ 21 1oodiann 188415 g sBuipjing ediowunw Wea| 20U qApY)) 113una3 A1] 1oodasa)
00052 ANZ 0534 Moo UUAT 5 Bty anuany| Hrduaaig Ledsuukl sy O3 51384 10) 100U IS Y|OJION 153, S121300 25K I
00 004 QOF IFUT AL
56 €92 oL LN noaun ¥7G %09 Od s3uag ABOJOYAS4 ABmoy 2454 voeINpg 1Iuna] A1Unod AYsUoavn
1404 L¥6 8€3d uopua "W WeYUMGD proy Rljejei) ‘59 pRuga] Bk
L erLZL dre z51 sgIn $03N 5 xog 0d SIYIUIQ PUE SINUAIY Taunes A1) $paan
Sr g P 2NG SuLeI
00 091 qge vy A4S M 2I2W| 133115 Rog 18deys 2yY) uayrdiapuy sEosg Buidean
[ ) NG 9NN Buuaniey pecy yieg @snay AqueL oo 15| a3y)g sunoary P17 Bupysygny F3ue)
0 yvE FIss ¥ass] uopjiseg| peoy Aeig saplw UaIIN|OG SSAULSNG RIOULY R I)LOY
¥l S66'9 HaF ¥10m ATTSMONH Ay sBuip)ing redixunw| Jzanseas] yBnoioq WIUND?) AS|SMOUY|
9 Tl ANS TIRW| saukay uojew TV VOLIENOM 1N0J JIFURH Uouyd /| £3701 1%
BF BE9 0L nné +m uayr Aep, uos0g $Rrd ssauBouq TL a1 Apan ag wopBupy
08 BLL HHL LW 19159y U W) 18415 Asupis Yaunyg sBupy S13ua7 35U Fsnoy sBuy
190k @B TENS| UYMW WEYSY]2W| 100425 Amupd yieg sBupy
0018l L 3l ENS ucpums SO0 SQUOIES | P37 @2anosay Aay
3% FIQON B 443y
00 548') XNZ M ucpual 3833135 UOIUIOH RaSISY] Y uoBuIsuIY
00 09s W I 100daamn oOpFTRM, MBI PRMISIN Apauuay yiny
05 679'1 YH6 LW x553 poomuslg anuany uoyduiy pp [ SURRNSUD) 4IR3RY
00 051 956 TLSS %3553 PRI M Aepp AR LN | 532A135 [RILTIR0 93| F PUR RIDUALANOD S35 9 2 )
GE 654 I siod umRyIR 2y Aingsamal FITUR] SUIIPIIYY) MOPRIW HRO Y5y ulayey
o Okt ML vld weySuwng yieay sEuy peoy P3YySuLds ‘7 TRy AJsloy azpey
O 585 NG LW Jaubey Ladmay peoy UojdumyIoN F5N0H uolsduy Mma17 eBuey
00 86T’ dre zive BAYTIIM FERET ST R4 AInqysiH ot | by apnr
05 [k qQIM PUR BIEQ A7
Q0 051 a1 Z1sL 5991 MO-UBIY 2015 Y Ijmreq AgaiBu) 'ssa) uIqoy &, TS 1) e umoug S T
0Q sy OrS QLNS sinag Nrd seIpeosq | ' ALLINW yUMm DSNW ‘saugeq Anor
Q0085 | MO 1A AaLing| sawey) uedn uoisBuy, PROY RUOT A M= BLO1 AN P11 13ppe] qor
2000 ¥ ¥5k 60d saysdumy uesey peoy uobue] wid ABO0UYI3] Fu0iBuE] (sqor x@s53 5 ULl 3N Ansqor
a9 vLT 95 LI JNYsiAsINT] yinatoqydneg pROy WM SDULd & Di5eqg punaUBfield/RUONRINP] HHT
0z 19 epfeg muwar
1R 441 1%E T weyng o) uojfu g 38pugaaly FSnoH Jueg Anque) $131UNGIUT WLy sAer
S 0f% 089 61mS UOP AL LY BUOIIIL uney uaydANs 7y uonLRr RpUp
00 005 L1820 ugpue] Ry PROY anain pE 23A0r y2er
o> 8% aH6 PO %3553 131537107 peay Yaumsd) 74§ @ Funs P17 Bulury) 10330135y DL
¥L BLO'BL Y9 IOd aljysyag Supeay yieg SSIUSNG TeUoIE U Bujpeay| J7d FIURULY IFITY IIISIAY|
oL PLL'9t XdL TWI x8553 'plofaunaug) Aemoyreg T wreysinow P17 {paaysanayD) 1aysan

[ I STELEE Y
Jeanjep

uaal
Aunzas

;eq

101p2.00 Aq B30
A3pnaas Aue e sjre3ag

bl €07
(3 193p 4# Juneury

¥36 LA

Aatpng

Glék x0g Od
T2PPY

SUOLINNOS WOOIYSEM TRITY|
101p3I] J8 FWEN

)
=
=]
s
-
b=
2
=
E
el
©
c
=
c
v
=
=
o
-




L fanaas sl

FLELILTY Arpanoas
aieq

1L 5 FT g dea) FEL I TE [-a] prOy Jaun] 1313 IR) ANl 13153407 uaunmeday slenfur) pur Yoraads X355 153 YLION
[ R 7ig] qHf Oy ANAL HOGN FLSYIMIN 93RL3L Uosm £ Wanedag 33uewy 1013380 #7umen ANLIaNUP BIGUAYLION
0G 00T W9 0LX0 PROY Jaopuy ¥| URYON ALy
03759 D39 94N Yo Y I3 0FT £20A135 UALIOT F3I0H)
00 0F Hrs #0J X153 12153Y A PRy JduR] A30Y ey ARy 1S9 R0T) Adwsa] sfendun puw ymaads
00 990’ NDEL 074N SHEM IN0S Lodman sElseew py Jpe) snbJy TIeM YInos wRdx] 22y}dnosn Bpaw 15anbsman
¥t it WY st abprugqung pROY LNy 2en uasuam AuaBy Buyswra my Jadediman
002661 A48 LIW, QHO4LYM| 4 ssausng puopiem Aem uoixe] 1NG) UDjxRY| ELLIFE ST Ty P17 (uopucT) Isenbsman
05 16 s ¥lOd anysduey Yy aie) 3o § Uy 15 MIMO] IHPRN I3 DRIIPEFH 100436 ABLNILLGT 113807 J|PASN,
00 05T Or9 nim uopLay F:R|d IINOY 54 E5 ANUIFT SFINSNG FUOqIATRYY PTY SWMUEN
0008t L [lg 4] wcddns picjlay Buoq 199N5 ey Aupunog pjo | P13 RIDAIN
00 8L AdL Tw3| X353 piojsunayy Amay 14| THW WL SNaw] Inw weysinow
isar QL DUVE PLiM FRYSNIOL 159m PI3) 4 vé ‘pROd PIAJSISPPIH KL U] ISIWSNG PIAHW B FUNS P17 SUIN|OS § e, ALY NIIIY gRRYY
001998 ITNoY piem ARy
00 0f OYE DINS am Adugey PROY PURIPOeM, 6L AULDW Yiim AN
0058 GUE dIMS uopua] 133435 uayny ¥l Fnay sauauns Ay P 39idiINa nw
00 15E aNz 034 AIOHON Uk 3, Bupy Ay, Banqurey § g 21433 Apared 5 999 19
42012 e 0505 L] AU RYU Y 1T [EILINpU yieg Lolieg t yun S NSNpY| JUnowW|
00 051 NG TWD) x35%] Eo:.s!u_ WEM Y| YINY3 19poYIaw Bpa) weygnow
00 0Z¥ st Sivg| Uy Uo pigpRUg| WA WNOW ¥ ¢ P31 33U TURSE I WNOW Y] |
05 19 TFALMS uopuo] 1321315 vopuaxy (197 SHIAH IPAIS Jod] b ) weiiow|
00 v VYT L1OM S PIOFIEM| peoy USIPeAD LL P17 1504 [FUAUNUOW
000k AgB0 gow
or 1 979 SAw| squday o poowm Azuays) ] suonme AAUIYS §L PRI AINIIS AUW]
19 981'% SHL 1102 FTYLONINNYWN Aaaw Peay Spukignilg TeH 8enia IIH g 2 uRuiop Aew
00 0% ArL 9v1| 1351au0g 1ayem3p1g yEaung A7 LA 9 Buraaiey wnuuamy
00582 rdi LN ugpuo| uauowpy bEETHLFES 3 FIUSY FLY PV,
SLOOL L AL LS yBnogqsAPAW| proY U IRI0dIO] Li &9 FNCH pay Zxog Od 12une3 yBnouqsapmw|
W# 8 Yosouw
o015 H48 TPiW SpIg ucysuay 19305 RPN Of! ARPUILIRW BI04 I W)
Qo slr 2 XN6 k3 FHIHSAY39 ybnog PROY Y1eH § Juadyredag sjunoday pawwi abeq yeRyAW
0 6 d0F 9Td WIO4HON Q¥ O4LIHL QYOLLIHL FHLAH GTOMHLIW avod 1074 IUHM § 077 #2uNa) Ygied POMLIIwW,
oLl DLT ASL 3931 UQ YOOI anjig Joory 21053 [BAHPY WASESM {18 aun PIT () $3y 507 Sa1aw|
0 158 Ik 974 $0)ION PIOMUI2W] Peoy 0I5 6L 100428 Auainy prosgiaw
00 981 Qaz §WD ¥3553 urRyEm, peoy 20U b W uagny SRYIIW|
00 837 358 854 5555_5_ uoyioN sy peay [essa Amg Agsad pyyadoing) |0s1u0s BpIv|
o5 HETILOS VOIRRINGg falprpanyaue] o)) “Junow 10703 2 Bun uedureyinos, 2UIN0S $2 RS Buueay) 15w
©0 005 1§ SHB BN uopud)| P 4IN0J) MUY K30 £F| Ansuyyaw ulang
N L6 SURLAIIW PN
w0 vi6 Five LY {11771 | 3B gmel) 374 uoysday gl 35ppIguUT) 2w uopRYY|
0 6R0'E SO HToM uopuen 'puTIIS AL (v 0D T TINOG 471 PRMEM 3@y
00 Q9L HeL L83d MOpICH By JRMS| UL WRYMNAYS§ N0y Aemapig KD W
9me 13 4D 3553 A HD)| I W P2y POy 199y 75 190475 P34 e w|
QT ATE WD) xaseyl 23nuRI G NGEISUNG Ja R AYUNULUe) WIRy PR W
o] 38 0WD %9553, 4In0J7 US weyuang pROY RIS |T 3 Wimg Bujarsay t x2153 § LOPRYY
0008 Y 2uNY) pALIOLIY PAYUN UOPRY
00 0% s swWd X2SE] UOPRW| proy sIUId 13UN0) 1IN0 UCRIRW|
06 £45') ax1 19 JYIHSYILSIONOTD WO ‘W4 SSAUSNG JTSFIUILD FSNOH WeZITHARW| pi1 e3Big uraasuRn
00 076') 440 ¥as uopua TH uW3H peay y3ming y33ny3J s 3pT 15 ey EINp3 ¥l

(3) Jqap J9 unewy

sappyY

FLHT YR RLE MY

4Children {1n admimistration)




L kG HIS PO PEALEITE [l prRO3 Jouan); JAURY A4e) ARALLIA JIISRY O uawiredsq abendue pur Yxaads) X553 1993 YUION
MeLl QuL oIl INAL NOdN T1LSYIMIN EE IR HE RS WaLRdaq FoUTU| 1033387 Izvewy Ans1aquN HIQUNYIION
00 00f 807 0LX0 PROY JIOPUY ¥ URION ALy
08 TEY 039 9N YAMION QU] 5134 0BT SIS LALID] S5ITN
wor s pa2 Xa553 133594 07| peoy Jau) | 131037 2R ARwI4 13353y |07 Ade1a) akenBue] pue ymaads
0090 | NOE 0ZdN saem Yinog Lodman sEBsae W Py JUPIR) snbuy saem YInosg ardag 73v|dnain gpay Jsanbsman
LT way mam Bpriquny proy youny3| w0 unldunam/ Aduaby Supsuadn Jadedsman
00866 | 445 11w UYO4lYm| M4 ssausng piojiem Aem uoDE) 1Na) UoR), AHOH JaIFSqQ P17 [UopuoT} JsINbsmay
o6 16 rrLrLOd 2uysdurey "URYIIS' 0L 5 AUUY T5) A FUIPTN JAYRIIPRIH 190425 AJIUMAUC) J1RATT FIPAIN
onost e MM uopue] MW d ASNAT S6-E6: UTUF) SSIYSND FLOqAAIR W P1 SumuaN
00 08C | Dry 24| H1044N5i propaw Buol 12305 MeH Aupunoj P10 @y P37 wnasN
00 8L Adi TV X355l ploysway s Aewy1ed Ty WRYSINOYY W uRysnow,
L6 6i¥ D} DEVE LM FNYDIGA I3 M P4y ‘peoy M3ysIsppny pLL Juaj ssaujsng PIayAW ‘g auns P17 SUCINDS 8 AWK Juayin 33y g3 W)
o4 ASNCH PRM ARV
00 0t QUE OLNS SIM Aauyeqd proy PUMPooMm &F| Aulng Yaja Hsniy
00 5€8 YL diMS uopuaTy 133415 UOYNL BT F5NOH JauEUng Amw) PRI F9adi)u] Ny
00 19t QNZ 063d NOHON UuAy 5 Bup Ao Sangqumy § ¢ UIUF) A4 § 3G 1W
ST 0QIT %¥%9 0505 ybyay1seg Y Ryua% Y7, 219353 |PISNPY| 1R UOyIRg £ uun SSIENPU] JUnowW|
0005t THNG6 T xass] plojanayy) wem | yaunys npoyiew apo uwysinow
00 Rr FstL SivB uony uoQ plojpeig URSRANd JUNOW ¥ | P11 203U3) USRI 4 IUNOW Ay
(L L] Aralms uapuol 1335 uopuIMmQ ¢ 9 FENGH MR 100 e uebaow)
[erlly 24 WU £ 1G] SURN PIOIRM prOy IUOISID 4| PT1 1504 |RIUSALNUOW
o0k AqBio qow
or 1L a9 AW SaUkay UOILW 'puop S35 P 1apNRY] ‘suayed ANUMS GL paaun Ldnda% HUW
19 931'9 SHY HOJ JIHLIRINNY v ANysiw pRay spUvqnius TeH @5eTpA TaH $2Ind I ARWION A8 |
009 nré eyl 1383005 1ayendpg y3apng 50 Ai A 9 Bup1a3e) WU W
00 &L rdi gin uopue uouowpg 132015 JaAS. S SV PIAD W)
SLO0TL AL ASL yIneqsappLy| pady UWIedi0] L1 69 asnoy Spay 7 %04 Od B2UNo) YEN0IQSIAPPW
o g1 1CSOIAW,
o is Hdd THi W speg uoIsLRy, 12305 IRPSIN 0T FRPULRW TR AW
Sk T X6 3 ELI EE L] yanos puay yiEg 2 Juawedag sjunoasy pau] afeg 1oy a1 wW|
0076 dlr 9241 M10JYON QHO413HL AQALIHL FHLAH GTOMHLT W) Qvoy 107d ILHM 5 Of2 #2UN0) ygmy ProMyIawy
Q004 Doz A15L, $93) UQ UONINS G 1005y J71%Y¥5] RLISNPpU| WNAEMY (g wun P11 13N) $9y2ee) onaw)|
00 158 2d¥ Ll A|OMON Promt1 | proYy IS 6E 100405 AJSINH PlOoMYyIaw
00 98E T BWI X853 WeHYYM pRoy FIURIE & TEW “ND) LS VETY
QFIE 58 gie WeyBURILIE UOLIOH AUy pRUY NSIN N wred Aqsaied)| pritadoing) 100U0) WpaIw,
9 551 NYIIL0s uoyduwryInog 28puping'aue] 103D junow 30397 7 Bun uoyduryInes RUINDS $334a135 BRI JstAw
00005 L SNE 8N uopucy| pug yanosy anuawy Ajsayoy {y, ATSUPDW uk|ang|
00 46 SUSWSTIOW JEN
00 k91 Y16 FLvi FIYSM 28ugmaal a0 uoIsdayd &1 SBPLIGUIRIIW Lo W]
70 680'c SO0 oM uopua] PuRg YL'GrF 6 T SUINCD AT PRt Tjamxaw
00 08E HYZ {£34] MnauoN [T Fu¥) Leypneys 8N0Y Aemaplg SGRI TWW
39L¢ 127 102 3553, Jasay0) RN PRIV peay jaoy x5 190425 P13 1 mw
ot L £wW2 @553 aasjuery A FIqRISUNG 13IU87 AYUTLALO] Wy R W]
0008 X39 QW) x&553 4In013 U0 uRYWING| peoy eallad LE 3 unpg Jupesay] xassy g UOPRW|
0008 Y3INUD paWIC)a)y PN UIPR w|
00 0% KIS 6W2| X357] LOpTR Y| PRy sa2up g N3UN0] 1A ARG UOPIR W
06 B'L axt 119 AYIHSYALSI2NOTD 0T NN $SIWING IANFIUAN) FSNOH WR1ISUR W) P 1R8] umRIyuR Y
o0t S P25 ugpuy W Wy PROH YDwINg yasmyy sIpnf 15 uowINpl ¥ i

)

4Children {1in admmstration)




(3] Aunaas uaal

181 pais Ay play
Aipnoes  Apnoas Aue e sjpeiag
aeg

FLE LTL2Y

it ¥0r HHI Riuw umIlow| ylou dem umauw) Wl Juywgnd ARy
oz HNG FLYE OB PRYIG Y] 81 UOSUNOY worly Mg weliy
SE Y50 ¥ HYE 11M uopuo] 19I5 SIAUING £ 62| JEAW 404 §44
st AH9 S wpeg AqeLsung uoiBuppo) ROy UOISLRY ey SEYPFY 1] 39 3095 AUAWASRURW RMysaL] TUaudB W BuLRI) M) 4|
00 9% OH9 £NF) AFAPPLW Pty ROy AmqsTes 10025 Asmirid S JO 2IUHY
OF STZ 5 PN ¢nosn Addry Rd DU
o 0sk FHE EWD| bl | PiopnIYY weya0g pROy URW| PO AU YU LIXWRL|
6L HN QLAM| L1e TTTEE SV TY spuRpRo.g RYLLERSTIT TR {ogyuuy sl
195k YHO HILMmS| F0AMAWY > Awsanems 12305 1 mw asnoy Aunjuag 1daq sauncy, o5} #aumny Buuka 10045 314
e ole 6w A vopew| Angsagoy| POy MaIN (v FIANAIPS Hdd|
SR06L'L AQL ¥RN (=3[ TN FIR15] RUTSNPU| Py RIg) F501) YIS0 gL PRUUNT) FURWS IFTY VRNLIOY
il 2N YIMOWSLIT
>ing 146 TLOA| NHOA uoiBuuny) U MEN wqemIcg
00748 vE Nd [GLLTTL P NI N BUuRI § JNFA AYUUAICS yaumey AYD Inowdlgd
00 00C ML 5L way AGRISNYM PpROY SpRALIEIM (S g euuy
w0505 aXL [HD X553 MOTYH s mumg 4L PT1 samog Aung
L) 73 A00Y 1300 DY) | 113% 34 194 =y
00 5E6 HX4 €940 Apydize 2IRIST RIISNPU) Watap EE: 9Z&f8il  UNOID SHY
55 IrE HXt €84 ATUHJH3YD 2TRIST RAISNPU| WIS 91398 WELEr  dnous SHd
sk s 6NS SYYIIUM Aasmag ruday FRUTHO0.G) DNISY XINIQHd
Y0 469 ¥ 195 6HH 21yspInjaiay B UG s30Y aum preAuad 1N03 WY P 1Rl 194
SF ¥9% MG ENS ANYSNIMA AFTmad PEOY 1071M, 199435 NUA Ausmad
00 ¥s DS/ TriW| Ua)SOWN anuany 19N /T SIUNH § 5P 32101534
00 TUE 30T 1w %3553 pAOJUN YD Fep Ru0D)| 1RUFF SEISNE FNOYIIRM ¥ 3UR)aq 1544
9 651 HYL §W2| X153 WYY M 193415 PUMIMIN 98, Sqeuouad
6 964 TS SHS| BAYRIM Bopumg G SIRIW 13 S35 Bupng Jauald
00 5¢ DNS M| SRYDIOL YIION Puowy 3y USRI AL & P17 $1R20%5Y IRG WY
a1 ¥4 114l TRUBYS 193115 Y R4 13104 F5N0H RR4
W 609 £ SdL LLYD)| X353 sanuwig Amon |19 wrag A1Juned AMON 1R {xasgy) 3=y
00098 pUETTE. F TORE LTIY. ¥
00°SE1 Ll SMN uopum peay 2RBYRH &/ £5 soiprs JIWSYNH LEF HU, AN baua sy
00 941 il SMN uopuoy peay byl &t S topms 2WSUNH LEF BUn AN Iy
00911 A5 BLHY| XIFTING 1593 Moy 133104 PROY PIAJWH 65 g |1aw
66919 2L oyt £za))| _ SBpyrqum) pria3 ypomded 2nu@) Amuns pawIE 180) Yliomde g
06 HO'L Nro £03 X343 HIALSIHIN0D| Aesmuery anjui) Faming 32034 0F WuN PT] SWISAS AYINII5 JADIRd
005 104 ¥ INIVd
0092 paIgQl
ULl HLE 2. SR M PI3ydang 2AUI) NAMUDLY XL N 3349
EA N eIl 8 -] Avmaeg IS TR XsaI) Yt SuolARg 34 DIOERUSN 133 INAMIG PRIRYS FOURULY 1N5UOD JuALRNIdSY Kaluy 2450
0} 015 MNT 1YY Jas1au0g| HKU0LY anuany aRBUIYEN 05 a4 2801 RUGRIAQ
I HY9 SIT1 umyRg pueping) 19905 IBIH of TRH PUOIAA W3UNO wMa] URYRD
g 641 HHN& Fid X553 H3153H]0D 18an5 193 ¥ FINOY 128%Y PYY BUAsAS AYIND3s wrdyeO
16 W5 XML FIS1 Spad 607 %08 O4 (OZL92L1rSBAL) 13MedN
S 85E XME FLST PITY o0z xcg Od Jasmody
08 % ¥l JHN ugIdumyIoN 3935 D 15 6L 13U BUpLLAUM oA Y2uned Y3nasog uoTtumylIoN
00 0zt dvg E93N|  puepaquinyueN usBunysy ey, rauing ydaqiuem N0 4R 65 AI0H dIN diysiammg Buues) wayoy
G6 197 € b9 AN YAAION aum L) 097 P11 WIAIW7 540N
0L gar 71 onZ bEN YAMION Teh Avwnod) ¥3uney L1uno) yIvsoN
or 9tk § 43T 193N PUTIQWINYLION yradiow| TeH Azunc) F2UN0Y AJUNOS PURIIEUNYLION

13 3nop jo Juneuy

S5aIppY

PRI Je ey

g‘,

4Chldren (in admimistration)




25 651 Q-€ GINS 'IRUSTEM, ‘wreyuaddiyal Fopy paadays g P FOURLIIHRYY NG|
oLd YIS RINGY
00 1L SQIN HEYAITIWS
51 gsL'e AP EONI weySunon, SyeQ uaeicdoD § P SIURIIMSUCY Y PALIOIIW §
i 501 HAZ 04 0D HIoHng, Aingpng Jaunng PROY YYD B FIUTUSLHEW B PINg 2Jows
G6 649 Ymg IT5E| arey Jadns uoIsIM FOM, Aempind 0T LOC PAANT AN TUS|
98 101'7 s
0 Ot ras 269 oS ‘uRO'pROY SpaRUIag 15 100y 35 Aseurrd A9 BT aseg F2IN05Y UoysMIU| Ay ] NIy odulis)
S8 66 T sre 275 aljysueyfunyang 53804 94035 i 190 yred uoyas SIS JRPIURY] SUBLAS,
0 0 1HE 60D nass3 PRIISRH! weybuipay aqes 19115 URMS §f UIUNAD Ysped weyBupay Qs
FlL 999 T 4H9 5102 ¥3553 B35 UCUOI Y PROI PURTIOH il 1004 35 P1)3.104s5
o Tiv L d19 £dS Angs)L 35 UBIH FNOH Ulanewy 4711 s1adued Hrs
oo0eR L 445 713 4opuo] anuany weyliusays) a4juad suaippy) Alasny weyiuiasys 00yns Alasiny weybuysays:
S98LLTL HY T pisS uopgseg yiilg ayl| amys
O 94¢ w0 71 poodiayy 19315 J21eM [ e j| PIT AJUSBY 51035 USAS
Q7 000 L SIRYINITY Iy SPUNY admag
00 SR anbayy uosuag 4¥Y SPUN) aAISS
o eLT ALL61 05 THHSIWYH NOLdWYHLINOS 133415 NYAYD ISNCH AMANTS| HOLS 4135 $53NISNE B IWOH AYLINGS
6 189°1 176 HiNg Buty1iom Okir X0g Od (ETOIPETLOLL) 1904 ysINIODS
o 8y rde 05§ 2553 ¥I5-UO- | 2I50M, peoy Fnuany [ 12240 5100435
¥9 LT Ar1 byl 1S IAUOY uounet punoug Alunad YL qm3 1 Llunod 1FsIaueg
05 6T1 43 JITT) RIS
ocg MOSLWD X753 [nurRg Guyes g Uy SOy NeH wWiyuuITEw shupes
00 Brt ova 9108 anysdurey ualdeeyInog RUBYUMSY| 0K SILIOH 1§ s1agsew AJayng
1512 QX0 rivd 3Jug S5IUISTY FSIOH IBYM SUUIY UWOpURS || sddng auaBAL uyjes
Lt BT AlSUopers usudy
00Tz ¥ 6LMS uopuo peoy safi0en 15 /5 17 TRuoiiRLIFIY] Ny
99T 209 813§ uopuoy [TE PRV Y 19235 wWnod 151 SRa) AU uoRONPI YWmuaasg o yinoiog jeAay
or £¥F'C 799 LM 4034 Jea] 1G] UOIRIUSTY RAOY
o0z 719's 99 LYm 195104 HLNOWINYNOog peoy 19133 1210H J913x3 1edoy
06 00T vdr LW X753 RrOJRUNIYY I3y Bans Ayl TRH TAICW 2y [ amxay
00 00s QL dN9 6WD| Xass3| YYAM ONY NAL uopuny POy weyu.ng ULe4 YSNQpLnoy
v Liv HdZ OrS) aaysdqiag PAIIBID PRoY 9pis Moo Py wdoay
&r %01 J9E 013w W AnoGBuINg asa) sHAIS 01 FSN0H UGSAUOY L M1 sw
00§T q99 195 S1M3H afeuanalg Aqusy 21D G 13 65 AN zas gauaimer y
Mot ON95SS Aapi>oH a8puqqny peoy Aisay 10045 Aeuid apysiany
¥G Fr2'E 12 PdH SuaH pasweyliag 123115 YBIH 801 FINOH SN0 YL Buyungsny 1) why
09T ADB 510 ALO pecy Ay 21103 55IUINY YURGAIIRUM| aunoybad) PI UBIsag ey PARYNY
0% 991 1d6 Sre ureySup g 'Kaaqny g easn weylunuxg ‘pumpiieg pZ 5100 SPUEpIRy S3IAIOTSY IURINRISIY
00 HOZ LOd| YINQUS1I0g proy jaunig pJeguIRs] asNoY JI3NRY] TE! IAASK] PUR YINOWSLIOL W3y
S5 o XIT 1Q) X153 POy a0y eis3 jeuIsnpu) sAapuny! A o3y g x3453 ssaudxg uoyyuBoday
09 94 HYI 1674 wupog peoy YBaeH 211U2) S52usng upog 8 nun v Aqeg 12ay
00 0E 30T §N5 SM Angswey) A A3yse 07| U PI0jXY pue Angawey
€2 70'T uosuag Jvy
00 %€ UOYMON Jvy
00 0w uou Jvy
000} Bupaa vy spund e es
00 ¥l AqBig avy
1HT 8 YALSAHINYW 133135 1ad 1K apRJL 3914 AYIURWY 51910H UTJpRRMP] UoSpRY

(3} Aqunzas [TEPY § 1811p313 Aq playY

Juanjep Aunias  Ajumaas Aue je sHezag

arq

05 601

(3) 19ap j» Wwnewy

SSAIRRY

LRI (B vy

4Chldren (in admimstration}




519 Yo7 BENS UOPURMS| FHE X090 Od (AR P WALV ETL T
T RE'T XL IHY SOYISIZNL ou Y A3.ns'pypan 13318 4BIH £8 55 #3¢B Hpug J3m04 § WO [0
005§ MuP WD X7553 plojauayy 2% UIISW 07 A125.ng Fsnoy uosfuua g
00 Gt QNEILOD)| X359 unIR AN PROY YRy ANUI) PooMEY AL ‘T uUn Wawiqydur pue 3mnay Burpuay|
19167 QHr 41 amypdoys plofiay| LBTEATE Lol SN NI B3RO} UM § PIOFIAL |
5k S36 G151 Ly, FU] |C0Y2S UL AJo333y P10 Y1 1anseal) apsIaaL IIN
00 L66 F Lt s Amsmouy POOMITRH, pRoy PRI 213U pooyINOqUEIaN 31INY MIN Jossy Ajunuauo) aW.aq uoriu oy |
%0 062 T X138 ucpuoy 13305 LioBmy| Ju0Y J|ophy prompl A3 205 SUBIPIYD L P11 53 W35 53U
Loyl DS 513 yEmqupg TN MIMPY RAJLRMITS 61791 yun P11 JuHyS pamy 24|
Q0 05r upduing A3je |
WL NDS rvd 13543005 13Me W veidays ‘ugyreyy 1amay ‘peoy poomarel ¥l SUNINOS SUUiR)) PooMaTR]L |
Tr 80'1 HITL LNS| UOpLMG 199015 PUM] 'SINY O WND 1 3UN0D yEN0Iog UopuME) W3uncy yEneiog uopiams
£ 9% JdL (34| NOHaN LR JEMS PeOY TS0 JUUM 425 AUFHIDN T JURI IA WRYJEMS
L% 73 AX1 &5 PI S 1R S1UsNg P IS FNoH N urey) saddng
iy ArL TN3 FNOEP I Y] AW PIRAINE s I3ds) Bupiae) opmng tpeaads 1axdng
Q001 HFS #1114 TRMUICT pleg] g 51y83H vopese) 5| $2a0B15 sedng
05'SES | NI% BEd Yinoioq134 Buiaum PROI F3UILMEY 2L JOTEI0IX] Q 1ANT4 JI00W 1rEnTS|
008l 996 ¥ivy STM BpLgmod) P34 voriisuay L Anuay AYUNLLLGD US3K ARPD1S|
00 00F s 2TsL ureySuing AU [N UDISAIOM 100y 75 Armung 7Y IR 15 v/ ) 18] Auepeay 1w Aingiauey J0 Ry 15
torl YA LAD LoULLEY fresed auey Aoy I/NOH $IA3d 15| UOULLIOY TIRSIRE § 131a4 15
000%0'L moppeg W10 A WYY yauny) fned 15
S 00T LUE D4 yinowAd HE] IO FUOY YNy RIMRY 1S Youny) IRy 13
nrorot OAZ €251 weySumg RELERIER LAY asnoy demsfiugy OLF x0g 04 £33 -UO-UOD| 2015
99 8L 3015 UoT]Y
[1:373 A 0w xasg] Avg a3uBme) 1S PROY UIEW I BUIUPT YY) FDUHIMFT 15
00 0sr 149 LEQS uo1duRYInoS uopasing pray Suke|1aquey) $)Ted 15 1 $PRU0N 3§
00 068 M9 LEOS umduRnog LD R PROY 424Nyl £ g Isadeg A uyor 15
00 £61 YYE OLNS S| $3TA] oM Y20y FA0 YUY WOOIGUINDS. Y2UAL) SRRy 13
o 991 90 4lom NOANOT 13305 }104 £9 JTNAH UINRQIURAW RLMPT SUNNQUY SUYOT 35
00K v L X553 sie) paops 133013 AR qn)) 181205 FARD PGS
0006 6N uoluarm U33IG UNUAUPT oW YIN0S) N3 AYUNULINGT SIIMT] USRIG JNOITY SSaINg g MNg)
00 49 MIQ FiYY SNYSTIME SBpyIgmoLL ueysy Adag 12305 Yaumyo RN S3RmA UONTY RO
0005 A59 TZd weySuosung uelbupl 39213 uBiH #1107 Y2NY) seqRURY 35
00 TiE HdE &NS Aasmad (BNCIoqPODM IINCH 3 e35|
0Z 651 449 9UN AoHON U AMION PROY UCTEW 7T PIMLNT 13347 whuels)
EoLE U TdS| anysTam| Aunqspes 3o siidiang TH wen| PI] WIMAN0S $3JAIIE TR
£Leg HHg rad ¥9505 1590 SINYPIW awisy PmpUy YN ¢ k SIUR P17 51503d ARURIS|
& 9T ¥mL ENG %295N5 1523 ¥ ISYINOD 272353 19 35NPU| WAYG TCL X089 Od sadeig
8% 78 NS ugduryINag Py 2534 Ao sHM 35 yoanyy £ Mn7 35|
ETOL ALS QLHN TSI LION USpLLn Y| pray yEnoiogBufam ¥ Bunaf ay) ue Bunds| sua3Bands
om 9t d¥0 [ENS UmRL£I0) AT URIRH Fed WIRLRH e e L LT
5 RIT ¥5r 913 wopu, 123135 ucsuaydalg 233153 W 1RUD I INPg WNA 23ds B P17 sshiy
[£:33740 NG FOS ‘ayspiopiay ‘WY IIH yoeouddy umiels g ‘asNoH |AURg A3sn335 13523 Y1nog)
oL 3L OWY| X353 1213unryinos, PROY URYUING § T°H |7 alaw 1335bihog
0 &L Y¥5 QNG| SHUETIM sagAag Uag | 100435 SR AJunod wodsquInes|
toa 146 (W) %553 PIOJS3Y) SIRIFJ WRYPOOM YINOS peay BpLIgNNH £Z]  BH FEMIA 1130134 Weypoom YINos|
4 608 ars 604 Juee f1xog0d 211u8) uawARg 355 EDLE QTR S
[7X- XNE €LNE Buyiam pRoy UBLGIA #noH wagInog S3pUS JAU0YENT TSO0090T J91BM UIIYINOS)
LR L HH6 16 nnYRos: oY Juno) 1921 %08 0d preMY 5 RUGH =3 Y3nosog urgrodanaw YIS
00058 HAMZ 05w PIOjIRS ARMpROIg DIE S¥ xog o4 3Asas UG IR oxapos ¥/ P11 0x3pos oxapos

{7 fpnaas
FLELTLYY

uan B PN TI=RL N T

Aiunoss Ajunsss Aue §
%G

IR0

(3) 149p j# unewy

Q4T GRS

s

‘weyuaddiy)|

s prddays gt
ssaIppyY

P17 22URUIWETW NS,
eupa) Je ey

g]

4Chitdren (in admanistration)




Inpain Aq pay

(3} Ajanaas uaad
1w anjep Aapanaos  A3n3as Aue Je s)jeyeg

g

0 I SHé P 3593 ey JoonsRod aTeYSa Liey puRRO @ Yun L3UN33S ddm
05 I8 HAY 6D X353 uoppew Aepg, AInqung 217U AJUNUAUOTY UOPTRW 1590
0009 X1 PLOd fjuwy weyaneg 200 § IUUY 15 1eduy] puI 153Mm
00 OvS HE¥ £ivg IS Ainquiam) ysmw uanig Jowiols gy Angisam Y3iny) 1s)deq PuI 159M
00 B0} ANE ThYR SUYSTIM Anqisam proy A USp3 aNUFY QoA Anqasam,
SLDY'E HE0 259 ©5pe sdniud 15 19305 B T APIH YL T S2TTM, XIS,
*i6Tl 9% 19N Azping WYHONILLON 3AY¥910J W sTausng sIamey) oz un W 035IM
60T $XB 13K WYHONIWIIN 193115 prmp ‘Adoad Aenl I00H LAY 10D s Ruaiay ) v SPURRIW J53M,
00008 190475 ysprd PU3 153M
00 £55 L HHSLEDS, SLNYH NOLdWYHLNOS HSVSHYM 3ANYT NOOH BN FppYRM
¥ £2)°9 Zdb TImS uapuac] peCY USYNA q1 uodsues] ANUnULuo) yUOMEpIeM|
000791 W0 Lt MS uopum oY 35 posmiling AU Waudojanag)| TRUDESS20) YLIOMIPURM, TWIURGT YHIOMSPLRM
59 679'25 V¥IT di S Aaling N3GA0¥D A Aung 7| JUOJRPOA
\Z 598 DHELIO Aquag U S1VYN WY 1S wuNaY £13QYINW 35 477 sdousig Juid (TOLLPLZT) ©IPAW UJAIA
29 €98 ssauysng wpaw wibap
o9 6l0'2 agBeTs ATV AvM SNOSHIHARLS ISNOH TSV W]| 28] eNLA
gr el FLIEEY TR E H15331 13530 peoy flamjo 1290 BupiA
o'l A6 LN uopua preoy ruoiudy| QT 100 4 O EPOIA T3 MAIPS RIUAUUOHALT FNOIA
[+47) FLTIMN uopuo] ‘peoy Um0 YSIUAY ‘647 £62 UIPURT) UosE Y ARIURIOA
1659 049 6N uapuay peas ammBp3 £EL DHAromIN {48515E9) FNOURRM AUIN 4L
9E 160 | Q19 &N uopua peos JmmEp3 £EE L[ SETLASET] asnoyamm AN YL
1144 Lo rLOS FAyscuey uoidumyyInog peoy USRI Yjunow asney shemapey AL suadAK srn
05 S¥lL 1LL 9558 1389 Busuaoy AL
[ee]e 4 A3 LPAW| ipag Aanang 12ans yEy e aBalA Aasang
¥0 X9°S noe HON 24)ySRYBUIN PL3YNSY 4f AQuap) Afed SSAUSNG JURY Rvd | WD) P11 dnoig 511
LERLL T noé L19N SayRueyEuIIoN Py uf Ay WG TIAYSNY VT Ry dnou 51t
oo 38 rivg #pgmod ]| 15 1R TeH UMo] aun)n) rivg s11y S8pugmon)
00 09 18 bN3 YT 12Uy 173 peoy AJIad 19 sy Jaqqy| 231U33 BUIRS] SUQ IR SURI |
15 £91 A1 11MS uopuo, peoy N9 anua) yinoy, Buyeays 8o L9BESIFO0E Jamay B O IO
P Lre NAL LIMS uopua PROY 30i3YI33g TRH 434043 513134 1§ SLORL IPOCE {32091 POQE} 19M0d T G [910)
¥ g DAF SLMS uopuc vaiduryoy anuay AINqaweQ sg £§ FESOR L PO0E PLIOPLIO0E JaM04 T S IO
1 15€ EL g1 uapue SuInoqheH gf 9AD YInoy, uBjALRY 0y SZROOIPOCE FTHOOTHO0L JIMO04 B TED WIBL,
00 0% Tar rl0g weyare YY) o)) Aepasoy g 12in5ua.) uoy LR WOOH HSlHvd Q1AWHILIL
00 5£2 H18 04 JUHSHYOA L53M yRYIjuog Hiem prodew Ot FENOH Malg P sa3puas 1{0ud ApRidLL
STt TIVH 30V TIA WYHDNITIL
00 0sT ASQ TN oy INUAY FFOUILY OF opnyg Sy) P N Asquow 138y
LLEgy'L NSH £35 AIOFUNHL| s4210 peoy maN a0 W) L ON x0g Qd 'SaNRISG ey 1#3ung) §I04NY)
00 gt MU WD plojsunay) poamAzfiey U SRS 19425 POCMYIYL|
00 00" HH9 EW3 X553 PIRIRU3YT IN 4E)12Ing ‘UOUIGN P1o) proy Mens qrD A1Uned § oD saaMy 33y
06 org <ag ALJ3 NOANGT “IWAMNINHTI 133448 TYHLNID 1930y ueyqreg AUD AL
T6 LT rte (3d WuAT sBupy ALI4 305 FRGY UCIIIIM| AUapeY SIUNES Y
18 045" AME FLWD X353 poomitiarg Asprem Ao [RI0ISRY 213U J¥NS YL
00 000 05 S W3 uopua] 193135 NOpId & FSNOH I15Ns) 5 AIUpY JCITRE BN IFENTE
00 08t N6 TWD paojsuay) Ares, A sBpa ueysinow UNIND PIOSALIAYD Y3NYD ISPOYLIW Y
00 O Nae TING FHIHS LM WYHSHTAW Wyvd S53INESNY AvawAITIYHI T UNN auny Supueay
00 05r 1981105 NOLJWYHLNOS NO3ITSHNA qYod HvQ uepasIng jO YR 1
£5 9r 130 TENG| $INM IN AQSWI¥D av0d A390Y 12 DY IHL
00 528 15N¥L HIAGAUHD TYHOLLYN ML
[t 5] ¥UZ FENS| UOPUME 989Z %04 Od PT1 53PN 1319, SRY L
ST ROE'T Xl LHY GOPISLEDDE  OU Y| Aauns jjupay 123415 Yl 25 g5 sl alpg 1amay T 520 1W10]

(7) 3920 J9 Junewy

ssUppY

Jeypal je ey

Q‘]

4Chldren (1n admimstration)




(3} Aaanoas [TEPAL |

1nipass Aq ey
Ajansas  A3punsas Aue je 5| mag

apq

FLELITSY

00 ris'y SIS 1TP0Y MI04NS T YIOMON
0 815°L 10 11N Aa1ng saureyy uodn uojsEugy PRON kW j2dRy) Wed ssaupsng -_.-z&:.x_ #noy |7 P17 sapaas ABojouy 33y auQ paz,
00005 V9 Lug X505 15%3 :Bﬁtn_ YA MIYsUoTRIG || Y UUOR),
ol ¥19 0505 yS)aisey pacy uxsaoﬁi aNH AYL P37 243uR) SUORAY YINOoK
50 €6L°L QAL €09 paojpelg) 25 %0g 04 13 4YSYI0)
95T Ydl MM QBLENYM WIed RLISPPY L opjesiuedlg Suseyding SMYSHIOL
9w | nxl 65 Payaus| yury edoung Ared saujsng PrXRYS] N0 SUOMOS 7 53
o 5T ESHTER LWL 13pon 3ydog
00051 JfY LvOTd AYd  UOTIM Surer
00 kL Tiydn =rudo
606 /% R4 jyd  sAUDY] uey)in
00 WS QNE 0204 XIS 1M SRR WD Febiarsam P4 SAUred 9 HSYIALLAd Buens uauys
00 2¥L oS Py 3y oSy
01 881 HILNNH NIEYIW|
96 652 RY5UI0 U] YIION 83y ROy UshEls FNOH UOSMIH YOJIysy SuuAl
| L2 NP 6D X553 Mo Ry P13 A1oH &/ udpy esny
a5l uosUYOr R
me ueIRM auAef
5T UDEILIRS UIAYIe)
a0 3 UGPYRT €YY
LE L9 (1v Q14 JvH) wepio preyaty
o W (32 woy) meyssog uAaH
679 R RO VY SRR LT
8 5C uoISuL LAY uelmg
00001 Nga TPAW s ‘uorsday ‘proy 171504 b 2] dufjom)
oozt 3oOj uyor|
- 5874 preuiew 242
bl 9l AasBupy aiuey)
00 &2 Y IYQ Svy  URudey) jom)
ofF 52 wSumsiy] uag|
M0 5L 1Y VO dvy Joueg IRN
010 YNNI §WD)| X553 urey g peay eds 20U SURIPIYD unbauey TBOEVE YEONY
9 551 I ££34] WO740N| ‘uuky sBupy weypinoys F5AD PIOMPOOM, £ A 938Uy
Or £01 LIES UoSy
00 Ote Ldb Olum, BBYSISISAIFIM 210ysiad g Yraqezy uaany AUy WD WHINGT IS UCRY DAy
a9 dHE 059 weyiupg 113 s59UjsNg UoLION sBupy pRoy NayMaw S9 PRILUIT SMOH A M
00 65l ATE WD "ANUM ‘M1 poOsMmpaYy Isnoy speawbud] UOIRYI0STY AUMUALIOD A1ILM,|
®FIST D1 Lim] uopuo] 193NS #3330 O PT] oIy sudp
00 9IS Sdf £83d MO R jeMms anuane pRYySIH £7 ) sApoam
[+ /111 H4% 6NS 2NYSTM AEmad ybnoroqpoom pRoy youny]| aualtury Wooy ysueyq YSnoloqpoa,
Q0 591 301 BLN uopug] upUawpl A Aangim 190425 Amupgd AIRgiMm
I8 Nv9 90 uoMny PRON WIPLD | wila SeiBINy uotjim mIpuy
19 fir I8 Flvg BpLgmaly| 13235 TIW | 2Ipy U AvIm|
(IR ¥AY $30 #ive| SuYSTIM, sBppgma] | peoy a8apon JBAN0T JYSTHM]|
78 v ay! 0x0 rive SaYsIIM HpLgme] ARd $SUSNG SLIOH FIYM amnbs wosdy asnoy Armanoy U] A3H205 AIPUILIY JAUSTEM
00 8tL 111 sive BAGTIM UOAY UO pJojpRIg pRoY augly audoasag Yo, Uoay Lo paogpeag AJRS WAL OIRAD YINDA FUYSUM
96 LL1 MIE OINS| 2Ny, 'SR PROY WRITEM, Pl RILAUOIKIY 1S URAUUOIAUT 1SUD/ T UYSIM
Sk ORZ' TP S FLVY SNUSTPA alpugrmosy SEEY X049 Od| 112UNG] JYSIUM,
ozl HLTIvE IHYSTIA Ainqasam Uy 1TaM OF THOPUL II0H JUYM,
[ Rt SHb ¥ xass3 ou¥) Joowrsieos eI W PURRQ § WUD AWINIIS dIM

{7) 1839 jo Wwnewy

10)18) 40 AWy

g]

4Children (1n admimistration)




(3 Anaas
ILELETY

uanll

Apnzes
ayeg

1 Ras Aq piay
Aypnoas Aue j»

05014 ¥ N1 weaun 1225 Y 9 5 s1adres Yooy
OoTSE'Y X40 B11S. JIpIOYRIS pIOjRIS yrd ABOjOuYIF] JNYSPIORIS| 1NG Iy FINCH Yspuaaey)| Auaby spiodey eULLL)
13 6 £dl nojsns ymsd " rdoing tauosuey peay RpruIag PV spo3on) Ayes)
E6 101 TH AT4 430 AAYsAGIN) Agquag IR 1920 Y| YRy S$IwERg Iydury || As0)
WErr's MIT LM PIOjIem pecy uopuam] gt Bupjng apAy prempg] (20v90r0T) (yBnauoquaiag) ABlauy eusie)
¥LIIS W Qa0 11719 50 AP AW W04 Sbeues 3N VORI A4] | Anxdung WALTNIIIY ] Aaadue
T’z Ele x4l H 3IDQIH9SLEIZ0Y oy Sumiug g 1Euyiieyg Ayunuaua)
o+]: 24 211 TN aud| uodn aysEIMEN pigjApues SMIW AR5 T) U INIIUG) FSNOH YFRT)
Sr 90l Ads 1257 AQaoy1am| a1e153 yory dioy) £ 1990S PLIL U, P waudinby 24)0 550
i ¥1 HMB SHW s2uAay uow] Trfmouy Ao, 43nQaay 800H X559)) A5 Buiysemysiq puv sseg 5wy
9% 055'L AHD TIYM Mol A UOImaN oy uoyry Y1Rq SPURIPOOM Hup Aug
£ reg NI ST7 SUIH uapuadry JUR) INOGIRYPIOD OF| | n $2324AJ9 12011000 NIYY 3Ny
0 m QHa PZHL way plojysy uOBWULIY 193415 WYL BY Bui o/ SIUN0NI] K@y
Q9 Ik YEE LN $p# 'uoIm "waan Aypqede]) ‘preadnog N1 008 voneaINp3 Weysa)
KLE vds L8 S4yspioyRg Yitomue] Mg Anay wod A3y 00F Pa SR RIPAYIED
00 652 ULl 921 appshasiaw uoyiny ARp V0N 46 5T Y AW
00 FrL s1una>ay sidiazey ywl eude)
86 SLE'T 1H1 S¥WD x35%3 Bujpoy Syum auE [rey syfew a8eya Suuare) ay) pajux sanddng zng
ML 101 Sm| uepua] FuT) 235Uy D 15IM PHOM 158M 100 I5 P31 3N saBojouyas) syes J3Ing
vLILZ are LY SUAH sueqly 15 PROY PIIRH bLL @snol Fou Ry P s@apuas 133[044 59
05 iph OYP 0LOA o) 400U UOIITY Kep uosuyor Aury 3103 $53U3NG 973 NI0A p1i usy P sBujuuBay g
ECFELOL YME SIND ARHNS AITH2AWv) ¥5Z X048 0d RO ysiug
#9 r5S HAE §1N9 Aasng *Aepsquie)'psy ou xoq 0d SPYSEERLY 1915009} =0 ysug
16 ¥68'T AN9 8135 uopum 193135 uosBUNaM € LR pH Esia:g
00 SE qvh SN wooun pROy IURg LAT Arabung peoy nrRig
T L'E qHe LWD x93 TAYLNIVEE pu3 Bunjaog IINOH ABMIIIRD 112UN03 12LIRQ R
€6 LEg'0L e 1208 AJysduey orbuireg w3y Bujseg 35013 LIAYLIAN SNOILITIOS DNISYTY SYHINYd dNY
SO E vag w1 [Fl}1 81 wag Aupgede) prAFnOg YL 008 mazy ang
9T S5 X0a €1 w] dagsayavew| 1yfjsuon paoy Jaued v| pI1 sanmaey 3] Big
68 6£% 1L ZhdH 439 IQUOIAM YEIH F5580) ‘peoy uopeucia) 'PYY 32035 1M T))1Q ut_n_
GO 091 SU 5vQ YIvFyiFpaag Aempraig TAALOQ MWD Asxag yBnoleg :nn:n..__
15 oLt woxQ| uosuag 1931 YBIH T¥ HEVRILT] =3=un_
09 Fir A3P ETNL Way piojysy peoy pRy o0 2AUF) MONIM YL P17 1$rUL Anunawo) Eﬁun_
[eeeirs ablL 99 X3793 prajit apisBuyeyg S SdaunR ] sopRurg
8L GHT Tdl £ZHL )y Plojysy| Fur] Aauue ) 1UIZ WD) W2unod ySnasog pIojysy
|4 H1§ 1151 [“accyp] fepy poomyda gL asnoy oy Py sanddng euo1eanpl 0I5y
gt i 08 SN Hvam NV IRAL NOLONHSYM 35073 AVQVHY4 9 (yvam QY INALL Qiviidy
o rg SS¥ 651 pad IS UoUVRYS 21ua) sIPusNg ATmpuns o10)1304 1uswsbee w 2 wRqddy
6 19 14/ €35 IR X0 J¥0Y ¥3A0Q g0 0F, aSurag pue addy
00081z ua] saquwey 7 1oddng Ajunuauo) U02Rag AL ING UOWIg FIUTUIIVRY £11ad0ig taueg malpuy
Q0 I91 dHO TION SLLON XM3N IN plogny 212153 |RUISNpY; 2uen afipo DRI TPUIRLIDIL] SWY|
0T 141 oM uopua] auer) 1aBuey ey sam PHOM 1534 JOTl YIg P31 N saAsNpy| seuy
i1 XN6 SN ooy uaiBu)ppesm pROY IIFW| Aamupag Aoy sues Ty #aunes A1unay Aysuooun
sz 345 8IS P Yioysi0H 153 e 83 Ayanus p1o ML P11 AJURINSVOD 2341 ARRA 1Y
o008 VIE LAM uowBLIqY 199115 4B 19 6L P 5321333 BuipyNg IURIIIUI) a1y v vew Apuey ¥
O 89 1NG 8151 spad Yidojsioq peoy Lo 77 PENOH UOSIIpUTS uopred Jepy
08 3ve 589 Juay vosividig Aem SyROUANIS O] $3 39S [ROLINIAT WY
S L1, 119 9w 1158y IRy paojeg yinos, peoy Asjivir aq £99¢
00 08%°L 116 8Mm NOGNQT NOLDNISNIA 133418 AWNID T ISNOH 3JITIHLY OGN ¥IQ3w NIV

{3} 199p j@ Junawy

saupay

Je3RaIT je weN

y‘,

4Children (in administration)



(7} Auandas vant

Jo anjep Ripanzes
ayeq

Ananaas Aye Ju 50130

§T790 91 HSL a3 1935323 'AQUapa Wred awouo Aep sadurly | SPURIPOOM SYL ‘Jo0l pu $101%4 AQqug/ )15 PreTim
00 08€ 0Lm spag prezng voyian uaibungn) peoy Buim uey Auawoy sadespue HOP
Q0 094 A& £93AN pUE]2QUNYLIoN ug3Buiysy IPISAS|5IY & s3aswag Buwead yur
o LT ¥d6 LAD Azpng Ciek X080 Od FUMBAH wooIuses re:u|
b6 9L 119 &41 Neamuio) SuSaNl Uelpuy pecy ualrem 10153 Bugpey) | su2anY URLpY| || WuUn adaung 2107 13a5Y|
QT £pE Q45 19N ureygunion pecy AQJag 86-96 MON WAUNI I PI1 RIPIW 4
75 9L {a) >asH
05 46 arT egan Jeam G IUA) T spueimoy B Ao plRgUIYM]  oyag Arewutig Aunuua) plagyBiH
BEw 36 E19% SL¥3H ey Auna) 99T X0F O d SAAYSED QDU sayddng 2:yspJojuay
89 821 M6 ELDS QY 04143H *xog Od HIAYFED QIUIS 1LuNa) AUN0Z JYSPI%IIH
O 465 THI ©ZNL juay paojysy prOy YaJousBuly L1 533135 Bujued)) spueH nyd1aH
wEOL Mak 01D “wreyuley '3Epapmoy peoy 100435 H3aunay Aunoed aujsduny
18 LLE'sL AvL LMN uapuol PeOy uasnNg OsT P31 Jawnn:3ay Isyedads shey
45962 AT 1aN Tleyyanos 353 [epIsNpyY| suSpreD ySjajuesg L1 ZLyun 1ayreudey
00 0z} ANG ZZdHl sy2ng 10U peoy Bup pE fuuep.Ro IoyIMeH
6 bhi'e 00 9N1 NIQONI 3AINQ NOLDNIYYD Auapeay aujoysiey
7L 00'T 488 8735 uopuo] %S $53USNY Aauy 2ag snid §0
98 99E'7 08k SIXO YspIoxg Anqueg 1a3ipog NOH IEPYIIG uaxg $3IUIL YL P1] INSUOD IRPUIIID
00 008 488 9235 uopua pealusawey) | SRQ asawy2uyg *Bujueat) Suppung S3Aa4 AYUNUALIO) puR 2IRYND) J1URCY | Hmuzain
56 658 A0 LEOI Bunyreg pecy 13y LL 65 anuay gl 3y g nun sapddng 2310 Jydesn
P Opr £ XO9 TINS WYHSHTIW 353 PUl MysImeg Ao Yims | ON P17 2m341R3H sj3dwon
5 PE8'7 }:1 13189049 192115 LI0JIUOW 3 15 LITERLCRRTLE T,
98 0T ¥ve ¥2dd Aquag uazuaY PROY UGITERMTQ BIB P11 AglBue prRISn
00 £ peraeci] A35ANY FROY HURG 159M B} JIUIPIRD Y] JJoIn
00 052 TdO 113N JR3p, PUR FUAY | ‘peaysaen’ae)sy Bulpes] ASRA WRIL ABMSIRNG FSNOH UoAAURYY' | 1un SUBIS 7 uBISaq UKL
10 9P HHI 83N peaysaen 12318 Juaday 21ju8) XAI] 11 adueuyy 12unol peayisen
18T IHE 99 Supeay Aapoom ANuIny SPUTpoOM BY, iRy 2ads Juaudinby Ruosee) PaILUp] FROAIAG UayI)) 520
s90L8 L IV BION JYRSWYHONILLON QELISNY Y JNNIAY JTILHSY JHLNID S5INISMT QTIISNY W, Suparey 81243 104
00 gt¥ AST qud I uoduidip AeJ3 5,|ned 15 MH POOM 5,104 15 0T QL1 s321das Bulquinyd I1UMo
88 4 796 TIEN peoy sameH VBIH }Ied $5UISNG SI3AUR W 01 N suoamos auyy
T 6LEY NQZ 43N BUk) uodpn) Ipis IMaN puowsay FeL13] 38503915 50} T} 92AUS5 ARG T S2ea) Aleg Wiag Aawilg g seap ALR] $443
IS £6F It 1wy %avsy ployruay3] =y Aunes 'y xog 04 ‘Weal awoay) Jeys X553 L3unod Alunod x2553 330 X353
Q0 0Z1 rk 1wj 3553 paojsny) TeH Ajunas ¥ XY Od 39 AUI5 pIIRYS| 112une] L&uno] X553
€6 Ikl € 148rZ9Y FUIHSIWYH INOLSONISYE GvOY IavM 18002 SANVILSYE R332 JU FudIaug
L1 65 Adb oN3 ‘peay wuiadong a0y Japp) P11 aunpy
L€ fal'L HAZ L4l Aloyns Youmsd] PROY SUIUBISUO]) § SSNoH Iujuesuc)! o5 Wwawaeuey sajlxey uiaysey
W i) 531 6131 131587187 Aquapug YRy JA0IQ Aeps, aTepsumg; Bupseyang SIS WASRI 0453
Q0§ S OE3d 1e)ioN uuAs sBury SIRYSY [RUISNPU| YOLmMpIRY 216757 [ELISNPU| Y AMprEY proy Aqsaoy Aurdwoy yoog sR2A AR3
00 071 ¥0g 919 JESEEL T PROY UOICUBYLIL ULy 12153 [RLIISNPY| UMOYJ UGSy 7 Buipjing| 1224i] S1e3) A3
4o 919 H3L LLW| 187TayduR Y. Huvd QUOdIvaL; TIFM PEOY VOLINqysy Ao 35104 133yMm 97 1N 5224n053y s3I\ AlEg
005 XN6 LI3N 1eam g AUk} peaysaeg uoIsUNg BUT 1IYIRW | P11 212u37 3uepddy uolsung
ww HL 130 Aqiag peoy uoung £ 21437 RIIPIW SRINIAM sIAULRd B USlY ¥ O Mg
m 7T UOICIRY 134 O NRSPOD suapen AIsam IT ue Jadaay ucsuyor 4q
0% &Il ark 13N SuAL uodn Iy MR 323135 poomBujog g7 JURUNNIDFY 170G
1S 96E SN P19y U3 proy fpuque) Jean Arp eunum) g P17 53ddng acys g 100g 1388
oz 27E 341 PA0)12L Y2agmRYsS) NG NALIAT IV OF SUP 1M BUSjIES| $3ssE1) @2URQ TENG Aquig
€1 950°08 NNY! 139 2UIYSAGISQ 'Aquaq 19a.15 Aseuy aen abejusy asnay uoxeg Faunoey Aug AQuag
bl 235 £l S5 L Jnojyonog) 0= Pl 1730
we Xrs ZeAd SRS HAMITp vd5 UCIBURUIRIT 13315 NUMIBM CE IENOH UME.] .83 Np3 P17 532035 Bunsrew snig g

{31 J9ap je Junewy

S52IpRY

PRI J4 ey

49

4Chidren (in administration)




(7) Aapnass uasl

FLELILTY Aypnsat
g

Aspanoss Aue ja s)jeiag

g2°750'21 HSL 6131 aasa ] 'Aquapu) Aieg 0D Aep SIOURIY L SPURIPOOM, 3] '1ogly puz 5103 24 AQQIA/HRIS PRZIM|
00 08t J04Mm spag pRzng uowybi) uayduggn’y peoy Bupm R Auewioy sade ISpUR HOr
ooos A6 £9IN PURIIQUNYLION ueiBuysy IPIAAIH § 53 0425 Bued) ygr
UL ¥46 Lid) Aapng 16k X8 Od ausliiy woongsem it
X1 19 641 TrMmuIT) TUAFNE) URpLY PROY UK ayeyeg Bujped) SUBINY LR Lt Wun adoumg 2107 1298y
OT £t QdS LON uryBuiion Peay AQIa] BE-96 MON WRNIDIY P PIW HSTE
15790 {qg) 295H
05 {6 T 463N Teap g audy WS spugmoy PIAMUEHE Aep maum| o435 Amupg Aunuwo) prRyyEly
56y 38 €195 SL¥3H I¥H Awnoy 958 ] 0 g SIS QOIS sapddns 2ayspaojuay
[ 148 3% €195 MO 08H x0q Od| SIMYTEI ODuIS| W3NG AJUNOY JUYSPIUIY
0F 165 IHY £2NL )y PIOYSY| peoy yuousBuy L1y $2s Bupuear spuH IngaH
0L Mgk OLND umyuny *aBp oy’ peoy 100435 1ounoy Alunay snysduey
L6 41t"el A¥E LmMN uopuo PREY UGISM3 057 P Tuauyru 33y 15R139dS shel
18 982 90T 190 TeYInog 353 [RUISAPU] suIpRY Y8R €6 Z1aun I museH
L LIN9 TZdH {3ng Janapuam peoy Bup) SuuIp Ry wIyImEH
Sr el B 300 $N1 N1QINN NG NOLONREYD) Auape Xy aunoyney
Fal s k4 488 8035 Lapua] ansg ssAupEng JJawyong smd sH
98 99T O S X0 FRYSPIOXG Anqueg 103peg FINOH IWPUIIIN, uaxg SHUK] vl P37 AMSUOD SEPUIAIY
00 Q08 498 8735 uopuay prAusarey | sng asauyong ‘fuuesp Bupyng SRR Ajunuiso) pue aunyng LHNDY YAMUIRIY
55 668 H0 401 Fueymg pRoy 13y | 166 a3 g1 AW g mun saddng a0 aydesn
trOrr T X09 TINS WYHSITIW 151 PU IYiameg AZp, Yms | ON P11 FRMIRIH Staduon
TEPERT :1:T4 J35I N 1939215 WouoW A IS stuauied ©qQO1D
98 0¥ YV +130 Aqlag) Y pROY LOISALLQ §78 pI] Aiive] priag
00 §t X4T T 2SN PEOY YURY 153M B IPuspay Iy JoIn
00052 Td0 LIIN 1e3pm pUe AL pRaysIRy INe3S] BujpRy) ARTRA WRSL' RMSIING 4NOH voNRYY'L Yun sufils g uBisag JupIg
10 9 HHL €3N peaysaien, 193135 wabay U XAT) 11 § 3oueuly HIUNG) PRIYSITRO)|
18 UT HE oM Buipeay| Aapooy INUIMNY SPURIPOOM BE £33 Dady Juaudinby Bucsaw! PIUN 53 NAIFS UIYIUY 5RO,
69 0£8°L IvL 819N FYHSWYHORLLLON TRLSNY 3NMAY TIPJHSY JYLNTD $5INSNG QALISNY ] SuLiaze; 1343 InJ
[ AT 549 Wy uotbuyduig Aery 3 med 15 TUH POOM 3 IPRd 15 G 017 sawvuas Bugumy umoy
N 79 ZLON peoy SRR YBiH A4ed SSIUSIG SIIMUTH ot wun SuojIn 0% 3uly
Y2 6Ll NQZ TIN| Buk} uodn iseImaN puowsar 2R3 381030 35 5OI ¥1 #2puRs ARy 3 srea) Aoy wias Alewud B e Al $4A3
1S (6 Ir 1w pelir] plojsujayn| e Ajuney g xog Q4 Wea) awody| JRYS %3553 ‘I2unc) Ajuno) x#T) $2IT] X3553
00 0Z4 Irh W2 x8553 pagjsuay ]y eH Awunel ¥ %00 Qd $@HAI25 pamyg 3uneD Aunod xass
16 Ikl € TdBFTY| JHIHSdWYH] NOLSONISYE Qv OH IAVM 13N0J SANVILSYI 2 a1 sudiajuy
FAN. . Adk NI ‘peoy ssadong SSNOW JIp) P17 suanpl
£ 561} HOZ i Nopyns Ya1msd) peoy SupuRIsua] g FSNOH JufiueISUa) 05 WALSSLUR Y $2)20)4 2R LIS
W 15¢') S & Jaana Aquapu3 HBg WMo Ao, appsureg Buisey ung $30Y5 WA 0453
o3l $W 0E3d 19pON  WUAT sBucy 12153 RLBINPY] AImpany| W3 [RLISNPU| o AMPRH peoy Aqsanay Aumduio) yoog sea, A
000z ¥O8 %19 1235230010 peoy uoidwmyujyautw| BJRISY [REIINPUY UMDE LAY Z Sujppng J2aai] sma A
L Sle H3\ LW JERCEWENTIN WUV G4 O44vY L] I proy LOLNQYSY Aop 28104 1934m 9T 1UN $224n0saYy sy ARy
o5l XMN& LIAN M T SUAL peays:eq uorsung U] IRw | P17 241U 2ouenddy uolsung
00 0¥ H1l 13 Aq12q PRoy ualing § IR WIHPAW FPIFAM LAULRY G UAY H D 4
o Y1ed UQTAURY 138 Opy MRSPO) SUIPIES AJJSIM TT S Jadady [P T s
09 621 I aN suk] uodpy IIRIMIAN 139415 poamBuol 57/ TUAUYRMIITY 13340
1S 95 S41 IN3 ayu3 peon MBpHQURTY 183D Arp eupum g Pi1 senddns #0us 11 1009 13341
Q0 Q1T T 14l PIojZL yaqmeyg PALI NI IW OF| Aupylem QUILRY $395EY) F2URq ZBng AyuIg
£1 550 01 NNYE 130 anysAquaqg “Aqiag 12335 Areply 2100 dBuipay FEnoy uoxes, 13unoy Aug Aguag)
L 935 5A SSFIam| anug 1najyonog B8 PIYT 124G
[++1 3 XIS TEAY ‘YD Amaem edg UOISULURI] 13315 YAMITM T NGY umar) ‘amd np3 pI] sadasag Sunaseyy snug 3

{3} 1wep j® Junewy

SSAPPY

iel|paI) je Awey

?%J,

4Children (1n admimistration)




(3 Ajnoas
FLELILI

uand
Kpnizas

g

J03pa1d e By
Ajunaas Aue e 3)iE3ag

00 05 Ave M1 ol weyHAH YUoN FUET OOW FNUR) 1R AP puouy Ny
TEUST Jgg uapingdy U531 JIRMIN G1 SHOH YaHy| ag veu jeyde) yoxy
LESOP © DHL 1ML weylsy UIIERI) I e b NOH Yoy P11 XA Yoy
00912 v80 0ZMS uopuoy U IqUaad 0ZL v)uIC)RY P JUAUYNIZ8Y 1619 2308 paay
09 46L° NS LDN urySu oy Nws139999 peoy UOVALIY £75 NG JUALUNIIAY P17 JUANNNIIFY I WSS AJenD
(YR 1N YL YIOMm NOINOT aue A nreyd (r-Or UOJIEINET 1020300d
Qg Wk 0s Wi ugpuay 19345 Lweluag g Z uoRINP3 ¥dd
+T 655 XDT ¥X0 Pigpo Py uoibusiEg YINoS j1ed s3I PO 1IN Jaasuey) 0Sov MOMMOd
00 €2 YNL 8D X553 WYHLIA peay wdg 190425 IUB;U) [JRH 513M04
86 655 1 Ld& TEOA HAOA| uorBupuny| L] MIN ygeyeliod
S9pIg MNa SN p¥ ySnosoquewy pLEF LTI IRV SHA
€ 65571 HXL £942 ATTHJY3YD ANEIE] JRIISAPU| LIIIEIM d dnoid sHd
00 0S4 DHL 134 ysnosogqiajag 133115 Jpug ey ume) Wauned Aud yBnosogialag
03 96 XJ1 TLON uregue.g adsoyise) aue] uauag T L 1vd
Il 150°T v1¥ LTIN uoeUlM aue) yivd 2180 Aep uopkeig|  ooYIg Arewpd ANUMLLID] PRAYNIRY
00 0B} MES NZIM yopue AMUBAY PURPIQLINYION | * hjry
00 05 s +X0 PR, Givl X0Q Qd wea| 9| 113uUng] AJUnTD FAYSPRISRD
00 6+ 551 93N HAMUTY| 123015 1241 W &E Besyaw |aw| 5poaj duN
ar S6L rdi £us W ONY INAL QNYTECNNS 3JAIY] I40HITION LE B JuABAY LIAYIION
(TR 418 1isa 191549 yinauuosy Ao yunog [SELETY
&6E GLL W5 470 1593ual) ¢ Auda) yinos Waed 552us1g BPYSIAE] FSNOH SNXIN P17 23L snxap| SN
69 61¥'7 NUE 0TdN SaTem Yinog seiBsaew pEGY Lipie)) snie sajem yjnag P31 driosty g paw 13anbsman|
[ c3<3 va6 £13 uapua) 133015 U3D 94 pRUYY 1Y X AnU3) EAPIW WRYMIN
BL 86 Al9 1151 paan .4 o RURY 190y 25 Ayunuucy Auameq MmN,
8L TOt o5% PLAS Sysay| FAH 182415 A1oBasg uo)jeonpy adoy
00 09% QHL 3 ik | Buiam| PROY YseIes) 33 uapmea 4N
86 404 14 W2 %3553 S4upRIg PIAd sueld 12 AACIYIRG PLT SUIDYNY SR ¥
00 0Z¢ ATG 1151 PO 5p997 peoy 13ureg SHIOM XEWH|D £ AN SPgEN
a0 0T LERYN] TR peoy wnjpeys 3SNal AINTUI) MIN Juzuyedag sjunoIdY siadedsman uleN 3 AeIOW
08 Qe nnk 9TX0 2AyspIopQ; 13359049 pROy W MY QL1 491539 jo sAsow
1007 AL T joodian sieyd aueyag ISNOH IIRM JAYTRYD ANUIMIY ISSWA J2uA JO AU
00049 avi 751 ysnoigsappw USARLI PP W] 1335 y30q 821107 ySnaigsIAppIw|
ar ral 21 LAMI UojduLL 1N O 19215 UAND £5 1§ PU} UOVIP|I0SSY SMIN PURIPW 4L
00 0SE AT 15 peoy uopriedio] L 69 FINOH PIY £x08 0 d UNE) YBROIQSAPPIW) Taunosay Jo 10) 234 12una) yanosgsappIw
[Li 43 rE 993N PUTLIIQUAYLION uoyBnoysuo) 2| ¢ JIPPIL GF yEneuogaw Apug
o Bas 9 WI Burdds aueq siaeg una) Auodjey ISNAH UIBW] P17 dnof) ucsLIRY
0E {02 919 91HA 3004 Yleg Supel) y3eaH UoToH pecy uonay ¥ 3N P17 sauyew,
0014 Bd6 71 poomaeH pROY MUy 21U SUIIMYD POSMITEH 072 dnoug siudes IR DR
ST 008 X¥h v Aqrag uouaY 129115 Pl B AI3SINN Ayunuried 18805 P19y
05 ¥TL nuz 913 uopus] PpROY 3p15y 200 0004 D153 200 WRYMIN| wreymap jo yBnoiog uopla)
00 0g% 3N Jasena] 192415 381090 15 05 PRLET PIAM 2 U
SF £9€'L BT ¥SS xass3 QYO4HIOY HOUDNIHSY| Nuary A101033y 181 ASCH YIINe PT1 325 Buued)y 117
L9160 ¥ 38 19N ueyIIIoN Aapyaoy 19ans sfucan o 1 5UG1 391193 Q S3H1a009Y 12895
00 o8 dik 2451 spaa 35010 Whumeaym ¢ Bxjoay A3|1I0M SPRTT
Z6 108 § urg 51 53337 09 xag 04 5Y;IUIY PUR sANUIY Q + BupFe)) ouna) AyJ spaIyl
PEVLY VT ure 751 szt 0% xog ¢d SYjIUIY PUR FANUMY 124Ra) AY3 Sp337
ESPLL HIr ¥LoMm, A3jsmouy Agyny sBupng rech yunyy| 121nR31) ydnolog 112unaj Aajsmouy
8692 T 96 99 weyBupg S0LT IeupY HESP
L0 +6L nsk 1w xass) [ENLUETEN 123435 Y1ION OEL VYON T 1Ay
8Z 190 B} Hsk 831 Jsana Aquapug ARRd 0D ‘Ko sAouRld | SPUBIPOOM 3YL 10014 PLY $1013¢4 AQQI9/11RIS PISM

{3} 10ap Jo junewy

SSUPPY

161ip317) J8 Jwey

51

4Children (in admimistration)




o0 961'T drg ¥NQ SAYSYIOA INQS ‘IR U0 Aqreg Aoy, asarem ) anua) AWsNg k| Aremyos Jeadua)
[ti]ed HAS WrJ3 uopue 15 UOUIR) ¢ 7| FYRMYHRIG T T F3T0]
97 9%0 8T THF 1Z0Y anysdurey M osiuseg map Buyseq SSOID WIBYLION uoInjos BLysea] SRy NG
0L 5¥G net iva Wy puUSsARIg 01O AL 0L ¢ asnoy uosuaydas ARMIIS FIURINSY| WYamE
at 8l MET HINE Buyuiom PEDY FQUOIUIEY BujsuRgg 30 D95H WAUYNIIIY UL UIRY,
LN 93F SN REL L] pray FAAPSIE FNUF) UIPRY POGMIGL L7 91997
099807 N9 SNE PR R AT o | paoy sama FNUF) STASHY $501) LTS S un X0g Jaung s 33pIgIz
00 96 £1 20€ tLN| A91ng sauey) uodn uoishuy peoy W 13deyd ARy ssauasng Tpushugy ssney 12 pamT 53 wias ABoyouyday t7
00 ¥56 ¥or 1 aMyS04 N FETL s Ao w13 PL uun| PV safrddns Buuea) JnumIaa
o wo Qi 108, plojpeig 75 X0Q Od CPOSEO00RSLITYIS 1299m, HayTyI0,|
9 101 AXD Tdm, FRYSMITL M QIEAYM RIS [©LASNpY Ly oeguelig Buiseyund aausyias
918 uosduoy | uamys
Logv s Aydanw eagsg
55 €1 8PPy AINT
59 286 € ¥ri 615 533 UG-U01Y 2015 L1 %08 Q4 FWUIS paIRYS [RIUIY
s5 19 ND6 SASL 3231 UC-UG) I0I5 wrmey Ffep Bi1aquooney i) pPaw aumyg
1oril T30 L3N praysaen nuany Y| asnoy L1014 Aedpriog
00 OF 4¥E 91¥Q U3y Buliam mH 11330005 IEC 1514 WIR] SPUTIPOOM YL
o0 6Tt 4v9 §3d HONQYOd3 134 DNIMELLIM QYQH HJUNHZ 100y 35 Aneiid Supsanum!
oF OZ1 FHG CAS Angsmaiys, YJed S5MASNY UDXYD NiRd YIIOMRoK Ayddng ia2sav 15am)|
907 I9E 1ION WYHONLLLON “2AvdRL03 WIed SSAIENG iR Rl AN 0J53m
Q0 vl ¥ar 1OH qyDUoA YUON FIwboLey pEay om) nuay s53upsng LMo S £l P11 sumog uesdn)
SrECHE I6 L1ON dUELHSY NI AgEI Y YA 5] MNP JUETY AR L WUN Y dnead S|
o8 901 ¥YT 3w X315 weyym| pROY UOPR W SUYNIR SARIL
G2 68"y 111971 poamaeH, Aaemouni| eHIILUP) pooyInoquBian S1INH MaN| ¥aaL g unfivgiio] ]
181682 N20 OLdH 2ysweyBupyong U33Ig WINQO0M UIII] YL FENOH Y10HNS, L O G s3Yng, 15{2N9 3 SUIH JILIFYYD 34U L
00 £90'2 rdl £OH FTHION HLION! 21e501RK| leuuRg YIed OIRM 921 FUYUDI0A IRIFUYD SHIYL
oS F2L 403 915 Ayuniieg peayuape V| peoy vay Ay 1) anyPi1ag SIRIPELD Auiab L,
L€ 00} Ldf £AD Anuano)] UIDLIIW| pRoy rew| 1eH u3piaw Payuy WIOMIaN uC IEINpI Ay |
Q0 S Xr8 €730 Agiag PROY OISO ZHE| Aubing vorrewsg ayj |
91 9£8'7L Y¥B rive FNYSIM, I5prigmal]| Fopm puaLuey W LIORICD MY
00 Ir L ETH] i P1OJYsY| Peoy ucupeg el @IFIUC] FAAITT Japeg Audy)
08 LSt tNZ W) X453 WYHLIM, peoy Bigss21)|  0oyds AIITnN 3 Anauxag LRdusy
000sL HdZ 885 Pay)aysg umoyadey) WRd 320yt 1004 puz NOH UCIMIN PUTEM NS {4320 £ddns) uo1eINEI JoqrRUAS
L6 159 NX1 65, P124)345 Aup] wdeung %fRd ssavysng P1)ays) asnoy ) wea syddns)
<9009't HdZ 5£5 P1ayiays umoladey) A1R4 BYHouIoUL Joayy puz SSMIOH UGIMIN PLIDM IS wiag Alddng
f8BLE W T30 LIEN PRIYsHRD| SNUINY Y ELUTRAT R TY U] plIR) PRIYIIIRS SIDAIIS TURY W AURURIILS
vl 0BL'E AALETSL WYHONITIE 1IHIJFYd 153M ISNOH AYMSDNIN Oir x09 0d $37] UG-UAPIN
86 BLF ¥ml tH] WIALSYINOD TEL X089 04 sadegs
9550 | SMB 170" aoyduseg ¥1G *0g Od EDERE cRTIEINT TS
[ X7 R 059 13N Suk) vodn Mmmaman REETHITN: ¥l FLLZLL SIAURYD IRYTHICK JUALNNIIFY SUDIMOS
Figi Y H51 434 ‘uqueey ‘ATAAYM| ‘peoy prayIsel 77 PR 25RIPPY) 10) SUGIMCS
00 55 JHL PEON il paojears, pRoy UOSOY A A13B1ng Ipjsiangy dnosn epaw plojeds
tr {0r's ALD S9N oM TeM Aem 131BOT L] IGNg ucuys wng s
¥ IFL Hr3 LN, HOANCT axaa) Kmqiuneg £ o) asuag
059t ¥ 958 #N1 spag) HoLM Ne7Y WAy WawRdIp SIUN022Y RINPT 1335) UCHIRINPT PRITPURY]
00000'2H 49F Hidm NOONO 133205 ug] pay ASNOH Uoy] ssaudweyd Aslpes
77 958 409 135 uopuay YHrq00Mm 133ans gmod 15l srea) Re3 vonesnps UAMUIFID J0 YSnasag eAcy
98 128 L 19 ¥dH $UIH pRIsuRYYIeg 182415 YBIH 801 FINQY 130 Y| Buysingay 1) By

ii—p

4Children (in admimstratrion)




{7 Ajanaes usnrl 81D A pIIY

Jo anjep Aunaas  Kun3as Aue p speag
ey

194174 436 #7d yinowdyd peoy uopBuLRy Y30 1SIPOYI2W PINOD JUNOW,
00 002 peay 125ds01d YLION 68 doyg weyg aung 211U37 SUAPRYD WRT
[AN:) 280 b1 3! uapugy aaayg yBip sedod pey sagddng axyjo wydeig
6 S¥5'9 VL YP I3, uopuo] 19305 1899 L0} Sdw 1894
00 TeT X40 B1LS| ANYsPIGyElS pIoyELS YR g ABOjOUYDE] BIpYSPIOyE]S, N INGYy] FSNOH YsIpuIae)) Aouaby splosay reurILY)
81801 WOy ayx
%/l 1V 911D Juay 1an0q) 132175 Jnoq ‘ISNoH UoYRYD P11 UopRsuRLL B sdia 3104 RAD|
00 TT SXT £14) yinowdjg Pecy poomajppey) ROy U9 qg| Iossy Anuruo) wiey poomappeyd
£ 9L 150 ZLOL| 0G0y UeIMEN aqug ) g splayyied 1= S04 SyL| PI7 S9MARg LRI 18]
o9 £8e'L THF L70Y anysdurey osBuseq| ma Buiseg $5017 YUON uoiInos Bupsea] sequed dNg
wm O #1d yinawsld apisumlg 132115 UOOW C T sajmag sfenfue] Jueny
09 #55 Hat 1wl NOLNNY.L ALvisd SNIGvHL 33034739 L UnNn P17 ROjpawW aplv
SL900 ) vE FHaM LILTC pecy 1035y prATINOg 2UL T UBIPIYD 104 oY
09 661 NUE 1134, auysurodu] ‘Bunpeds AIBQUIUY AM Jueg y2ag SSNOYAIEM YL PR 499
6 ES Md6 ¥3 ugpua] NIy aweySiy WI2I531D PUDLY Y B s.a%oy 13194
0f 18 30y Awy
Sl 9T FERTE RN -y
I8 801 35 #i3g SHes uaJ] ug uoung Py S1owam sBupew AL HIOMIZN PN IUORPOA
05 SvlL Ly 8659 1015134 Hupsuas ALl
0 005°L ¥R Z1R 150)1989 193435 BLIOINA 1230 77| ISOH AL O J13quRYD)| P 500Uty [ aduady
G 9L} rae 149 ATINENg AYMSONIY ASNOH AYMSONIN SpmRY )3n4 1aY5
19 ¥e¥'L ¥v6 €138 auk) usdn niseImIN %eq yuoy pawwun (4N} 30vS
00 0007t A9 HIOM NOJHO1 132415 e Py asnoy uar] ssaudumyy Aayrs
00 096 ave SLMS, uopuo] H Aduing 7, SI0TI2N05 YT NassNY
9L 16L°L NOZ {59 ureySupLg Aep AR5 10 aienbg puopeUialy] asnoH uoifulysem P17 JIEH Waqoy|
19T SHE M ROy YIRUSISULLRY LG} 5NOY UHUD Joay4 puT fempeoag s oBunyy 15 YH sidoad jeay
a0 s Y80 0TMS NOIROT U quiood g7} BLIOj ) pady|
0 068 1HZ 19 LA15ay IRy 133415 1319g 11eH apest @24l  3s9ysUewW 51210H Spaemp3 uoss|pRY|
T IO 575 6bWD X353 MARH 8ETr ¥ O d PU 33M09 AFullg samog Asulld
WIS rss 435 NOGNO1 Aepy sAqsBng o7 w153 Bujpea) uepuaw 9 § 5 wun Moy laded|
waeu T AIMS uapud II015 LOpUFQ AT §T FINOH IMWI ) 105y YiF e ueBlow
18 0941 qql 11 3ayi1ag ‘yanos JAWsUIANY 0T asnoy uoiBumam 100 PILPAUINIIRY [RUOIRWIRIU| 3Ry |FRY W
FI: a0 ayfig weassurey
00 #9L 9d0 233 uepuog] Ty Suiay peoy yaming 42unYy3 § Iphr 15 P wone NPT v
WS DAL pLIW 1MEA JUDISpRYY| TN Ajuna) FSNOH SUOIS5IS T1aunog AJuno) Juay
w0t SEEPTEHFIO0F DASH
o 1T VYO YLMS NOANO sUGUAID] Ja ashol $32uncEay Jo Juaw)redag AGRALI IDY SIUNOI N SUCULLIDT JO S5NCH
19 97891 1NO MiEmS uopue] 13ang awajag 1ama (7| ey Unqz P17 Wawiniday pieeads shey
€0 PIE 480 #13 vopuo] 12205 ySiH smdod #rE sanddng axyo aydesg
Bl 6OE | YALdIM NOANQOT BN F ) FNOH Wmpeyey juresL B Buiniavy sate, uopsen
- AL 7N rYs ThWY X355 YainysuieH MM wnuInge] ge} SINRW JUHDAH pooy
Q0 075°) NG ZEAD FIYFH IR vdg uolBULLES] 133115 Y AMICM €E FIMOH UMD ImInp3,
08 61 NHNé P13, NOGNO1 arenbg epeUe] Joold Yig dnoun jreym, Areue; 1dap |3ucsiag o/ 3| SAEPYU] |SUUOSIg Spuep|30g
[ SHO (191 xass3 Bunyseg peoy sauyL 4L L1 s201eg 4313 3 spuepydog
Q8L NAY 159 mofise)n, 05Z ¥0g Q4 oSt JAuosng, {QQ) pPueIoas NSO 281
a9 65€°1L NGS BLM uopur 122005 JIiy 0T oo puz SRAIBINY SIUNGINY D SBPAISG UTLIRALIOJU| PUEARH 3]
o 8 HX4 €84 Aydiae) 31R153 RLIISNAL UIAISIM, LRELT ST PRI SH
0 0E 9L NH& 12 uejBuppeq 27153 RLISNPY Sfeplaned T x0d Od SNP3JIA
a0 896°1L X40 8115 ANYSPIGKRIS PIOYRIS WA q ABOIOUY DS 2UIYSpIoyels URe Jndyye] asnoy ysipuanes A2Ua8Y SPIGIIY TRURLLD

177) A3 j8 funsly

S5y

53

4Children (1n admimistration)




08 4A9 #10 1315390019 25017 SALAW 9 9188 b 15414
98 069 Y19 ¥19 12353 2N019)| peoa Aeuiq 100425 Alunuaucy Agjuiy
Q0 062 936 759 Joysiig s2pnr 35| 122415 ULy T P UUN WM YINOS IRYsIe
2L A¥r 19 3445131533000 plapgey @215 YhiH P11 AUy AYUnuaie) piojirey
0 LL N¥F 610 00 pnons Iyuelay pRoYy pJojiedls el {3 ey
(1821 d60 LD aihmg smd ABGIOUY3al | ueTjRH PJRABINGY BUOISSUWAI £ § Wun (6££5T8) YoP3
£5 98 THS 719 FESERLE 1) peay Aucyiuer] 31€153 RLIISNPY] AUCYIURT] FAJWIT WO2IRL RIBY
P 152 DMl 043 uopiol)y peoy uophor) esg anuaj o1 gl yun 53HAIIS § G
00 951 X4 8LIS BUYSPIOYRIS PIOYRIS Wred ABojouydal SayspLoyels WNGY Indye] FSNOY YsIpUaRY Aduaby spiodey EumML)
89 il AL LD UAYSIINEIINND 18758 JURI) peoy Auunif] SANY0 NAUND]  X0F Qd TH3UN0) 12UISK] PIomsIo)
06 698 WnNuUosued Ay |
90 6LE $15 11D Jenashag anuaay Aayyny g| ssnoy Ysang ELENCETLY
FrRs 'y YilLCgD SHYSIIIESINO0|G WRyUIT) ]| g ._h_._._bn_.—cci 4IMT] Q_WMN 48014 Y1/ PRI SIDWISG UC IR INET g D._ﬂﬂﬁ& SR
(A5 43 rge £v1 24yseue) Jqum I3 IoW, PUmy FUYM 1edyLioN 2snoy IrEEYLION uouue)
oT {02'T THY 129" autysdwey M oyshuiseg Iy Buiseq $5013 YLION uoyIn|os fujsea] seqLEd dNA
00 06l 4 ¥19 13220010 FNUaY UI3Ise] s3y0]) $333ULag
iy HIG 1151 pEER] ST IPSHRY Aep, poOMNIT] 6L 217 seRdAns FEUoIEINp3 0%y
g8 T16 0L AM SPURIPIW 159 UOTdUIZ IO, peoy meys 2snoy |a8uy P11 58uLidg |38y
05 TIE NRZ L1D ANYSIFITRING]D, FEMERTEY D] REELLET-F T 100425 AJISINN Suiady
[ ] X59 18719 sq)9 [TFNTTEHE Vo) uaLIanes| red |epIspRY Buounureg b N P11 wawdinby ang 3gv
00 Sz [ rais) 4315920019 AwaBpany SUSPIED 1NIAPAL 5T Py 1514 JIURY) pUT
o Zey L4l OL M 2U14SI3ISTU0M BIOYSIY| aaLI] (1aqeEyy UaaANY) 2au3) AN 112UNGY 33USI] USRRYDAM
61 789 FHS £A5 Aeg ssausng uoxX () YIeg YIIoMTOH (53MddNS) =o4aw 152M
GO Q% D36 UM BAYSIFISATI0N Y HAMABIQ) Ao, S1alle SIUFY VIIERYD SANVA AIF5INN ABQ SpURM|
9F L6T Y0 £YS, RAsURMS ajep easuemg ‘Aep prenew YIed ssauIsng IpisJany| 34N07 SNy | dnoig asmiag ajog
ek (SLPFZEOTGL)91RM, JURIL UIIASS
TL Sl Ar6 £LAG FAYSI3I5IU0M 140d4n01s] AT UIPIM| 272353 [RLIISNPU) UIPIM £ WU dnoun wianas,
10003 LE£S8092F 200 JASH
88 LIE HXS LLHMm BIYSIBITADIOM,) wreysary 133415 180 24033 APUMIRIDY FSNOH IR[eMm TRIUSW 12U PUR Weysamg
ac 9% X40 B4 LS| 2AYspiojels paojjely yred AFOIOUYII] IYsPIOL RIS 1107 Jndyye] asnoH yYsipu-Me] AJuaBy sploday RuUBLILLY|
1€ LeF Jaunse)
a0 58 A0 198 SUIYSISS3DIaM anosfaucig mysied| aue maw Aned 7§ Aureay g Bulguind asoiBsuolg
09l 'S4 baM, JIYEIUOM) aujpey|ol pROY JUNGUATOH 294 A3TSFI0M 0 SIUINCY
0 10T THE LZ0W apoyshurseg| maip Buiseg §50J3 WIAYLION suanog Suised sequed dNg seqLed dNg
8 NX1 65 = EITETTS ¥ur edoing e d $53UISNG PlaYRYS asnoy § UPIMOS T 584
114 1eyg ydos
ool ysis ATRS
60 S0 007 Bs|]
118911 ak £1d yinowd)d uoIdwA 4 Aep Loy ) 31U 3 ITNYT MM
0 6% YVB ¥1d yInawAlg SN2 vrelq Buipjing AysunaT puEjoy 10014 PUNCID "34Q AU yanawild jo Aysianun
0 09 Ha5 8174 uag HI015 AR 3500 Aidtid 9 P 3N Supuped) ;fven) |
W\HPLZ D& LIDN anysweyduyoy Prayysy U Agydiy jregd ssawsng U yyg ) AU P11 dnoun 51 1|
LOows . rro#¥1d yinawiyg peoy 28pug suyor jues *3I3UF) SUIIPNYJ AUCWON (S/£97RE00E) Jamod T seo @30
00 ¥R KT Sid yinawily xmeapng 15, @8] 4 weyBun ong g P17 43uRR)) MOPULM, JURl) Y
al el ¥vZ 14 yinowAlg EEE SR Fk] BuiLies] B 3UINSE) AQunio) waunoy Ay yInawk)y
0T 19 N A PEIEN ugeg usiew R3] peoy ¥ dauuay FMOH JFOLUIW 'p-| SBHHO! 213 vogesiveBag ssnjd @y |
S8 IL'2 e Lid FSNoYausIs SPIFUMW 241 aALIQ BT ¢ Loy sama)24| P17 3N sMd asany
55 062 AV 1 yinawdlg a5 3XEd NS XMEPLIG 1001415} P17 29 IYNRIH HIOomIIN

[49) Aunoas uaad

Sejimaas A LN
JILELILTY £neas  AJINIIs Aue e s|1R1R(
ey

8¢ 568
(3) 1%ap j» Junewy

HIR 6M5

uopum

PH vowxLg g8k ZiF
SSIPPY

P 12158249 Jo sAaow
JSUPIT je Swey

54

AChildren (1n admmistration)




FLSZTITY L may
2i0L/1 5160 A2aq yadag Juay ANE W20 uopuY edsdoysig SET Ad UG SITIM TRIOIEN]
WLOZ/01/8)  {4adaryd Buivold § pawd | 00 000 005 rsa £di ymsd) RadoIng Tauciuey| Sy SY3 TLOL 2nu) ssasng 1uedanrg |+ wun| paue) 1010131329y 3owduy m Jos 33
Tioz/90/60  [1admyn Duyeayy 0 padg OHS #13) wopua] anmnbs wpeuey § o 1T ANUA) Sesode woput) 193 ey M,
ITH 3N Niseoman| UrUqRUaT mas 4 UOlUAg W Buipue Bgen) Aduagotu AOIN) G MY
00 9T 2 1N Adirtg oy, wody) wershay Py W R g Bausag garduy wnov 17 Py sapuss Mopuyaay 17
Lkl 05 LAs) Angusans| anbatod Aaqqy ] A2agy {105 3900 J310e)| [
\ 4% ¥O5'Y % 2190 agymaybulion} PHUYSY ) ALy NIy £SIRANG FUT) Y] dnosg sLL|
of 991 590 910 HLpmTgTN] oy Buuaay| 3 MNP U S £ NN OO IERIL YL AYINIFS G 244 Ry pocyig)
o &L s &0 Tumary ) %09 O d| 31u3) Juauiey 385 (PLEPFWIS) 30320 waynay)
o | s 60| Juwry T *0g 0 d PUR) JuRUSE 355 AN370 Wiayinog
W M9 1258 APV 230 uSItam v Ayt {00 10€] ALY N #1 Y
00 5t X8 519 3010 PR ddrnyy | pany uopuaY 210753 Bupral (uaoug 13 ¥un 5330135 JadTd T)UA0YY
004 SHS £10 12333 20910 ] RO} Moprauiqng 12153 BupeuL SplLanas €, Run LN}
OF 920 @Y1 TLAG SHIQH ANpaig N3O Iyt A winey atnod Aipag SAPpnd Appiw]
0 &L nes £ AuaIEy pro Ayl AU SUBIPIY) parogii 15 (5060} Buwwa) sajsaw|
0K L 4T 019 133522000 AR SSIRIOY QI JNWF] 1NN Byl LT P05 AMLg 420 My LION] (Loalt Buedd 3t w|
[ 443 0 L1 13153700 e TR Snuany wy) | 3ar) Fpqaw pna 1ng oy
Lol oML 21 42183 2007 23uemy, ual3ow| PIAAY PRO dul| 100 Ny RF
w oLt A0 £1 5 ayiudg [ AAg umquAY) anduems P11 i
0010E POSBESTEMII0F JASH
o LTT N 179 sop] JeTsaznon| Py AUIYIRY Lr &0 PIT TUALISWLAW TR I3
L. Ore £1N Adning| uIAW I amnbs 1801039 1% Athoy) tha P U R 3y v dads Ty
@ Ll 98 710 1183 971D)| weyany3] ey 15aN Tauy PIEL 16BN SN P11 53335 USPRD smayusaID|
L1414 a0 1L S g, PrOd 130 L1 &) Uy ol 3y € uun saddng 22340 Audvas)
3 200 X LN, [t 3 PULUH J3M00 AEm WS | ON 2RI qacwon|
oriml riz v Jsaonos) T Aaus LR FRLY. LT PUNg UOSUSY D SIS0
rLED | e Olm) Bieytiag| 116t xeq Od SpjausgRInUMEY ARY J21th o) pouncy Any 1816 SN0
00 915 X 170 saztanog| 1§ P, oW AD|  anuaD 33unoidy 3xusa |
15 09 A2 170 13183 nopg| o =aug) asuriy 1o peay §7umes Kunos Saysanss mop|
1 0z 56t it £ 1133090 IV STHESTG DIMITHM Ay Anw LNe) HoIWIM J) P37 A3an3as wre 35|
LOess | Ars v xar RACISWERD PHOM T Mquag ¥R Yun) SR LINg) MR

{3 Ayt whadl

Jo anpa Rpnass  Asnses Aur ju yeisg

10mess ke W3G L3 INEp 8 Tunswy

SSRIRPY

SdW 18y
Je3ipa3 1w auwH

ir’ép

4Chitdren (in admimistration)




VIl Joint Administrators’ Statement
in Accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice (SIP) 16

4Children, 4Children (Trading) Limited, 4Children (Direct) Limited, 4Children {Gloucestershire) Limited,
4Children (Plymouth) Limited, 4Children (Worcestershire} Limited (collectively “the Chanty”).

Where a sate of all or part of a company’s business or assets 1s negotiated with a purchaser pnor to the
appointment of Joint admimistrators and they effect the sale immediately on or shortly after appointment, this
15 known as a pre-packaged sale {or ‘pre-pack’) This 15 what has happened 1n the case of the Chanty

The statutory purpose of admimstration 1s for the Joint administrators to perform their functions with the
objective of either rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were wound up rather than being placed nto
adrmimistration first  If neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable, the third abjective of realising
property 1n order to make a distrnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the company may
be pursued providing the joint admnistrators avoid unnecessarly harming the nterests of the creditors as a
whole

In this case, the joint administrators considered a pre-packaged transfer of a part of the business and assets of
the Chanty to be necessary as 1t enabled a handover of certain contracts to Action for Chitdren (“AFC”), a
chanty with ssimilar chantable purposes to the Chanty, without nterrupting cntical children’s services  In this
the pre-packed transfer has lead to a better result for the Chanty's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f
a pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, particularly 1n respect of realisation of the Chanty’s debtors, and
the quantum of creditor claims This 1s illustrated by the comparative outcome statement later in this report

In addition, those contracts/senices not. transferring to AFC have erther been taken back “in house” by the
relevant Local Authonty, or transferred to an alternative provider This has (1n conjunction with the AFC
transfer) had the effect of ensuning continuty of employment for ¢1,020 cof the Chanty's ¢1,070 former
employees

Set out below 15 further nformation containing a summary of the circumstances relevant to the pre-packaged
transfer of the Chanty’s business and assets to AFC 1n accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 In agreeing to the pre-packaged transfer, we can confirm that the joint adnmimistrators
have considered the purpose of the admimstration and the fulfilment of our statutory obligations to creditors
under paragraphs 3{2) and 3(4) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Readers are also referred to the Administrators’ proposals document which prowvides further relevant
information 1n respect of the sale to AFC and other matters

4Chldren (0 administration) 56 ll




Background

The Chanty existed to promote the care and education of children in need of care out of school hours and
schoal helidays in the interests of their social welfare with the object of improving ther welfare and conditions
of life The Chanty carried out these objectives through

»  The provision of children’s centres, youth services, childcare services and targeted services These
services were provided 1n more than 100 settings across the United Kingdom,

e An extensive pragramme of training and education for professionals working 1n the early years and
childcare sector, and

s Commssioning and carrying out research to influence strategy and national policy

The ncorporation dates and company number for each respective entity 15 set out below

incorporation Date Comments*

Company
Numnber

4Chldren 1789253 6 February 1984 This 15 the ultimate parent company of
the group It 1s a company imted by
guarantee (as distinct from being
bmited by share capital, which all the
other compames 1n this table are)
Some trading activity was undertaken
through this company

4Children (Trading) 2433565 18 October 1989 Some trading activity was undertaken
Ltd through this company
4Children {Drect) Ltd | 5133622 20 May 2004 Some trading activity was undertaken

through th1s company

4Children 8443101 13 March 2013 Trading activity pertaining to work

{Gloucestershire) Ltd with Gloucester local authonty was
broadly wundertaken through this
company

4Children (Plymouth) | 9164390 6 August 2014 Trading activity pertaining to work

Ltd with Plymouth local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
company

4Children 8856474 22 January 2014 Trading activity pertaining to work

(Worcestershire) Ltd with Worcester local authonty was
broadly undertaken through this
company

* The precise trading, accounting and contractual relationships invabving each company, other group compantes and external {to the group}
cowtterparties remain opadgue

Like many other organisations operating in the not far profit and public sectors, the Chanty had come under
considerable budgetary pressure over the last couple of years However, the Chanty had managed to increase

4Children (1n adminmstration) 57 ’ '




1ts revenue by securing additional local authority contracts which helped to alleviate the general downturn in
spending n ther sector However, over the last 18 months, a reduction n funds from the Local Authonties
and loss of key contracts led to a deteriorating financial position

Around May 2016, the Chanty’s management received notification that a substantal contract with a local
authonty would not be renewed Unfortunately, this contract was the Chanty’'s most profitable service
agreement and went a considerable way to cover losses made 1n different areas of 1ts business. The loss of this
contract forced the Chanty’'s Executive Management Team (“EMT”) to re-assess the Chanty’s financial
forecasts and on-going trading and 1n this regard, they obtained professional advice about the financial options
avallable to the Chanty’s and its future At the same time, the EMT also undertook a cost saving exercise,
together with efforts to secure atternative revenue streams

During this penod the EMT became aware that their fund raising and new contracts efforts may prove
unsuccessful  As a result they undertook exploratory discussions with AFC for the wholesale transfer of all
activities to AFC This included the 1mitial passibility of AFC assurming the financial obligation to certain of the
Chanty’s secured lenders (beng HSBC and FSE) However, this aspect of the transfer did not proceed to
fruition  Furthermore, AFC subseguently concluded that they were not willing to accept transfer of all services
{and there were sigmficant discussians about the precise constituency of services which they were willing to
accept) Therefore, a bnef marketing campaign coupled with discussions with relevant local authonties was
undertaken {o Wdentify alternative possible acquirers

After seekaing further professional advice duning August 2016, the Chanty's trustees and EMT commenced steps
to place the Chanty into admimstration

Notice of intention to appoint joint administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision,
Compames Court on 25 August 2016 by the directors This was subsequentty served on the holders of qualifying
floating charges (being HSBC & FSE), who provided their consent to the joint admimistrators’ appointment

On 31 August 2016 the Chanty's employees were formally informed that joint admimstrators would be
appointed that day Following the appointment, a small number of key staff have been retained to assist the
joint admimstrators with their strategy Of the employees, 1,022 have been transferred to AFC or other
orgamsations and 46 made redundant

It should be noted that this 5IP16 statement relates to all six legal entities which have been collectvely termed
the Chanty This 15 because discussions, negotiations and transfers to AFC and the vanous local authonties
involved all 6 legal entities

Imtial introduction

Smith & Willamson LLP onginally met with the Chanty on 2 July 2015 and 1t was agreed that it was advisable
to mstruct Srmith & Wilbamson to undertake a review of the Chanty's financial position, cash flow and funding
requirements, together with the vanous operational challenges being faced This was a “light touch” review
The source of introduction was Russell-Cooke Solicitors. This work {asted for a bnef penod in the summer of
2015

Further work was undertaken around January 2016 1n respect of the SMT's recovery plan Subsequently in May
2016, work on the financial options available to the Chanty was considered agam 1n light of the contract loss
referred to earlier Subsequently, on 19 July 2016, we were instructed to undertake a marketing exercise in
order to ascertain whether there were any parties interested in acquining the Chanty We were also instructed
to prepare an Estimated Outcome Statement (“EQS™) for consideration by the EMT and presentation to the
secured lenders

The admimistrators do not bebieve that there 1s any sigmficant personal or professional relationship between
the Chanty or 1ts directors and Srmth & Williamson LLP and carried out the appropnate conflict review prior to
accepting the appointment | would confirm that we were formally engaged by the Chanty on 19 August 2016
to place the Chanty into admimstration

Pre-appointment considerations

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management pnor to the admimstrators’
appointment and the pre-packaged transfer

= A restructuning of the Chanty to enable 1t to operate within its avarlable resources,

4Children (1in admimistration) 58 l,




The Chanty’'s management team had worked hard over the previous circa 18 months to try and re-align its
operation within 1ts budget constraints The option was initially explored with the EMT, however, due to the
loss of a several major contracts, the lack of financial resources and working capital, operational constraints
and the linmited time available, this option could not be progressed

v Liguidation and subsequent forced sale of the Chanity’s assets

The continued provision of cntical children’s services was considered key to maintaimng the value n the
Chanty's assets, whilst also sigmficantly mitigating the potential employee claims in the event of wholesale
redundancies

As such, a liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Chanty's assets was not appropnate, as 1t would have
immediately curtailed the services provided by the Chanty and left many children and farmlies wathout crucial
support and guidance Further, 1n a liquidation scenario and without the continuity afforded by the transfer to
AFC and other parties, the Chanty's debtor book would have been matenally eroded There would have also
been a sigmficant number of additional creditors (¢ ¢ employee related and breach of contract claims)
created by virtue of the shutdown The table below indicates that claims would be around double what are
they are estimated to be in the pre-packaged admimstration scenano

= Contmued trade both with or outside a formal Company Voluntary Arrangement {'CVA’)

The Chanty was loss making and there was no realistic hikelthood of turming 1t around with the limited funds
avallable To continue to trade would worsen the position of creditors

A CVA was not a suitable option as following a review of the Chanty’s management information, 1t was clear
that the Chanty could not meet the significant costs associated with continuing to trade (the monthly net
payroll was 1n excess of £1m) The Chanty was funded primanly through Local Authonty contracts, together
with term loans from the secured creditors and a £500,000 overdraft faciity

Consideration was also given as to whether the Chanty couid enter nto adnumistration, be traded for a bnef
penod whilst an accelerated marketing exercise was undertaken This was not considered viable as it was
Likely to incur sigmficant costs, put a severe strain on the lmited cash resources avallable (by virtue of
stakeholders such as suppliers requinng cash in advance for the provision of further services), and there was no
certainty that stakeholders (such as employees, local authontes, parents} would continue to support the
Chanty

=  Pre-packaged transfer of the objectives, business and assets of the Charity,

This was considered the most viable option to pursue Therefore in addition to the discussions with AFC a 2
week marketing exercise was undertaken n relation to the Chanty, 1ts business and assets

The nature of the business dictated that 1t was crucial to use the knowledge and expertise of the Trustees and
management 1n compiling a List of potential interested parties, together with our own research In total 11
potential interested parties were 1dentified

Our marketing strategy was to target a humber of orgamsations who were operating i the same market space
We were also acutely aware of the sensitive nature of the assignment and any leak of information n to the
sector may have undermined the value and, also, unsettled the employees

With this 1n mind, we prepared an anonymised “Sales Profile” and circulated this to the interested parties
identified This was also airculated within Srmth & Willlamson and to Russell Cooke Solicitors, ta forward on to
any contacts they believed would be interested This generated an additional 6 potential interested parties

The opportumty was also advertised on the Turner Parkinson Deals Website, an online business opportunities
system, on 5 August 2016

The following timeline was communicated to all parties -
+ Deadlhine for expressions of interest 10 August 2016

* Best and final funded offers 19 August 2016

4Children (1n admimstration) 59 ll




= Completion of the sate 26 August 2016

We receved mitial expressions of interest from 8 parties and following further discussions, non-disclosure
agreements (“NDA™) were entered nto by 4 parties Having entered nto NDA’s, the 4 parties were provided
access ta an online ‘Deal Room’, which contained further details of the opportumity and the name of the
Chanty

We continued to hiaise with the nterested parties and provided further specific information where 1t was
requested

As set out above, full and final funded offers were requested by 4pm on 19 August 2016, and no offers were
receved by this deadline

As noted above, during the above process, the Chanty had entered nto discussions with AFC to acquire some
or all of the Chanty’s functions As also noted above, dunng the course of the discussions AFC concluded that
they would not accept transfer of all of the Charity’s services

In addition and n light of no alternative offers, the Chanty’s management team had worked in conjunction
with the relevant Local Authorties to ensure that any contracts that were not transferred to AFC have been
either taken back “in house” by the Local Authonty, or transferred to an alternative provider of the local
authonty’s choosing  In etther scenaro (being either a move to AFC or back 1n house) this required extensive
discussions with the relevant Local Authanty or related party (eg the RAF) These proved extremely protracted
(being often three way discussions) with sometime revision of existing terms and conditions  They also often
required the mnvolvement or support of the relevant landlord, regulatery authenty (such as Ofsted) and
government department (eg Department of Education, Chanty Commussion) These three named parties have
been broadly supportive so far and throughout the process, and we thank them for this support

Overall, approximately 60% of the Chanty's activities were transferred to AFC {and being the subject of this
note) with the balance being transferred back n-house to the relevant Local Authonty or to another provider
(at the behest of the Local Authonty) Together, this has allowed for the continunty of the Chanty’s
objectives, together with the ongoing provision of the critical children’s services and the protection of 1n 1,022
Jobs It will also result 1n a better return to creditors than 1f the pre-packaged transfer had not taken place, as
the Chanty's debtor book recoveries are hikely to be better, by virtue of employment continuity employment
claims have been very significantly reduced, and the costs and uncertamnty associated with trading the Chanty
n Adrmimistration were elirminated

Comparative outcome

The jeint admmistrators are satisfied that the transfer of the Chanty’s assets under the terms of the pre-
packaged transfer has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for creditors 1n the circumstances
The following table provides a comparative outcome with a sale of the Chanty’s assets in liquidation or through
a restricted marketing peniod post admmistration as against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged
transfer -

Details of Assets Sale in Liquidation/under Pre-packaged sale
Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions
£
Est Asset Realisations 537,787 732,483
Less Est lLiquidation/administration costs (215,000) (308,000)
Est net assets available for preferential creditors 322,787 424,483
Less Est preferential creditor claims {477,084) {33,396)
Est net assets available for the prescnibed part {154,297} 391,087
Est prescrnibed part c/d - 81,217
Est Net assets available for the floating charge - 309,870

4Children ¢in administration) 60 ,l




Details of Assets Sale in Liguidation/under Pre-packaged sale

Restricted Marketing in Administration
conditions
£

creditors
Less Est floating charge creditor claims (500,000) (500,000)
Est shortfall to the floating charge creditors (500,000) (190,130)
Est prescnbed part b/d - 81,217
Est unsecured creditor claims (9,562,719) (4,312,051)
Est. dividend to the unsecured creditors Op inthe £ 0019pinthe £

In the event that the Chanity had been placed into hiquidation then this would have reguired the immediate
cessation of trading and all employees being made redundant This would have sigmficantly increased creditor
claims Of this we estimated some £477,084 would have ranked as a preferential claim for outstanding holiday
pay and the estimated redundancy provisions, 1n the regian of £2m, would have ranked as an unsecured claim
There was also forecast to be a pension deficit of some £3 7m which would have further increased the
unsecured creditar claims

The pre-packaged transfer of certain contracts to AFC, with the remaining contracts being taken back “in-
house” by the Local Authonties, or transferred to alternative providers has significantly reduced the
employees’ preferential and unsecured claims Furthermore, debtor recovenes are estimated to be enhanced
by virtue of the ongoing provision of services by the various transferees

Management consulted with the employees that were being made redundant prior to the completion of the
pre-packaged transfer The admimstrators will assist the affected employees in making any claims they are
entitled and have instructed ERA Solutions to further assist 1n this regard

The following charges are registered

Charge in favour of Date of Creation Comment

HSBC Bank Plc 9 August 2012 HSBC have effected an offset between debit and
credit balances involving them by virtue of the
adrmimstration  As a result of this, they are
beheved to not be a creditor {as there were
sufficient credit balances to offset the debit
balances due to them)

FSE 9 October 2014 FSE have a fixed and floating charge They are
estimated to be owed circa £500k

National Westminster Bank Plc 9 Movember 2012 Management inform us that this 15 a legacy legal
charge which should have been removed a while
ago Management records also show that this
bank 1s not a creditor

Consultation with major creditors

Given the sensitive nature of the Chanty's activities and the large number of unsecured creditors, 1t was not
appropnate to enter into full consultation process with any unsecured creditor

Many Local Authonities are also hkely to be creditors and they were consulted as part of the transfer
negotiations noted earlier HMRC, who are tikely to be a sigmificant creditor by virtue of VAT arrears of circa
£400k, were notified 1n the days prior to the Chanty entenng into admimstration

4Children (in admimstration) 61 ll




At the beginming of August 2016, we approached HSBC, who have the benefit of a fixed and floating charge
over the Chanty's assets Following this meeting, HSBC withdrew the £500,000 overdraft facility

Shortly after approaching HSBC, we consulted with the FSE, who also have the benefit of a fixed and floating
charge over the Chanty's assets

We provided both parties with our proposals to achieve a pre-packaged transfer to the various parties and our
draft illustrative EQS to demonstrate the ments of the proposed transfers Both parties consented to our
appointment Both parties were also provided with an early draft of this statement

Marketing of the business and assets

See “Pre-packaged transfer of the objectives, business and assets of the Charity” above which outlines the
marketing exercise we undertook in relation to the Chanty’s business and assets

In summary, and in hight of the Chanty’s size, financial state and the sensitive nature of the assignment, a 2
week focussed marketing campaign was undertaken, with the opportunity also advertised on the Turner
Parkinson Deals Website

Valuation of the business and assets

Sanderson Weatherall 15 an independently owned practice of Chartered Surveyors, property consultants and
business asset advisors They have a national network of offices and a team of over 200 currently warking for
them Sanderson Weatherall holds adequate Professional Indemnity Insurance

They have confirmed to the joint administrators’ that they are suntably qualhified and independent to conduct
the work they did as regards this matter They have confirmed that they have had no prior dealings wath the
Chanty, the purchaser or any of the transferees management

The Chanty’s assets consisted of fixtures and fittings at the nursenes, a website and 151 contracts with vanous
Local Authonties and other parties {eg the RAF}

The offer from AFC included the fixture and fittings at the nursenes, the website and circa 90 contracts, as
well as retaiming 769 employees

The offer of £53,520 was made by AFC and Sanderson Weatherall advised that this offer should be accepted
This 15 because no other formal offers were recewved for the business and the chattel assets have limited value
outside the nursery sites

In relation to the sites which have not been transferred to AFC, negotiations remain ongoing as regards to
payment for the Chanty’'s assets by the relevant local authonty These negotiations are being undertaken by
our agents If any party 15 interested in purchasing them, then they should make thewr offer 1n wnting to our
agents, Sanderson Weatherall {care of Neil Simpson, neil simpson@sw co uk)

Details of the assets sold and the nature of the transaction

Purchaser and related parties

The majority of the business and assets of the Chanty was transferred to AFC on 31 August 2016 There 13 no
association between the Chanty and AFC and they do not share any commaon Trustees or management As a
result, the provision in SIP 16 relating to consulting with the so-called ‘pre-pack pool” 15 not relevant They
would only have been relevant 1f the purchaser and setler had been connected

Details of the assets transferred, the nature of the transaction and sale
consideration

The AFC transaction took place on 31 August 2016 The assets can be descnbed as -

+ Plant & Equipment pertaining to nursenes,
s A dedicated website, referred to as the Foundation Years website,

4Children (in administration) 62 Il




» Nursery and related services contracts which were apportioned together {by virtue of their contractual
history) inta 17 groups,

The consideration paxd was £53,520, which was paid n full on 31 August 2016 These funds are currently hetd
1n a client account by the administrators’ solicitors, Russell Cooke

The consideration was apportioned as follows -

Nursery and related contracts -service continuity 17
deeds (£1 for which there are 17)

Global licence to occupy the related premises 1
Beneficiary data and beneficiary database 1
Employee data and beneficiary database 1
Plant & Equipment (£1,500 per nursery site of which 43,500
there are 29)

Website 10,000
Total 53,520

The pre-packaged transfer was not part of a wider transaction  The consideration will be allecated to the
relevant legal entity within the Chanty group As mighlighted above the majonty of the consideration relates
to plant and equipment The accounting records in respect of these assets are insufficient to allow an obvious
allocation It would not be commercially logical to undertake a full audit to allocate the precise split,
therefore an equitable split will be undertaken based on existing asset register information

Sandersan Weatherall approved the proposed transaction as the best one and averall the joint admimstrators
confirm that that the pre-packaged transfer of the Chanty’s assets enables the statutory purpose to be
achieved and that the sale pnce achieved was the best obtainable 1n all the eircumstances

Keve -

Adam Henry Stephens, Finbarr Thomas O'Cannell & Andrew Stephen McGill
Joint Administrators

Date 2 September 2016

AChitdren (1in admimstration) 63 l'




www smith wilhamson co uk
Pnncipal offices London, Belfast, Birmingham, Bnstol, Dublin, Glasgow, Guildferd, Manchester, Salisbury and Scuthampton

Smith & Whlliamson LLP 15 reguiated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants 1n England and Wales for a range of investment business
activities A member of Nexia International Registered 1n England at 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY No OC369871

Nexia Smith & Walhamson Audit Limited 1s registered to carry on audit work and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales for a range of Investment business activities A member of Nexia International

A member of

Nexia

international

Smith & Willamson 1s a member of Nexia Internationat, a worldwide network of independent accounting and consulting firms

&1 Smith & wWhl'amson Fotdings Limited 2013




